






TUB DU BOIS PRESS 

BUILDERS OF FINE BOOKS AND CATALOGUES 

ROCHESTER, NEW YORK

ex Hints



<Copj»rt3f)teU
1931

Warren Surber 
editor

®fjeos <£. Cronk 
justness; manager



<t)e
1931 

Coulter



By ftrmiuitn tf Tbt Pt rtf Picftiru Company, Ma I dm, Mau. Copyright 1917 byEutynt A. Parry

&ir (&alaijali



1931
^oulfcer

HOLY BIBLI

HAT LUX

Volume (Ejjjijt

^ublialjeb bp

Ufyt Junior ClaM 
Hougfjton College

Swuabton. ^.g.



Jforetuorb

I
T HAS BEEN THE PRIVILEGE AND 
PLEASURE OF THE CLASS OF 1932 TO 
GIVE HOUGHTON COLLEGE ITS EIGHTH 
YEAR-BOOK.

WE ARE INDEBTED TO TENNYSON’S 
IDYLLS OF THE KING FOR THE INTER­
PRETATION OF OUR THEME AND FOR 
SELECTED QUOTATIONS.

“..............that Bleys
Laid magic by, and sat him down and 

wrote
All things and whatsoever Merlin did 
In one great annal-book



BeMcation

G
O THEE, A GREATER HOUGH­
TON, WE ENTHUSIASTICALLY 
DEDICATE THIS EIGHTH

VOLUME OF THE BOULDER.

“............ may all love, 

His love, unseen but felt, o’er-shadow 

Thee,
The love of all Thy sons encompass Thee, 
The love of all Thy daughters Cherish 

Thee,
The love of all Thy people comfort 

Thee,



Contents;

SCENES........................

FACULTY.....................

COLLEGE.....................

SEMINARY.................

ACTIVITIES..............

ATHLETICS...............

FEATURES.................

ALUMNI......................

.9

17

25

45

51

63

71

87

ADVERTISEMENTS... .93





“0 brother had you known our mighty hall 
which Merlin built .... long ago.”



“.. and ■pitched 
his tents beside the forest.”



i

So
 al

l d
ay

 lo
ng

 th
e n

oi
se

 of
 b

at
tle

 ro
ll’

d 
Am

on
g t

he
 m

ou
nt

ai
ns

 ..
..



H
e l

ef
t th

e b
ea

te
n t

ho
ro

ug
hf

ar
e.

 
Ch

os
e t

he
 gr

ee
n p

at
h t

ha
t s

ho
w’

d t
he

 ra
re

r f
oo

t”



©veto all Weir petty princedom# unber l)im, 
tEfjcir tins anb fjtab. anb mabe a realm, anb rtign’b.



PRESIDENT JAMES S. LUCKEY, A.M., Pd.M. 

“Be thou the King, and we will work thy will 
Who love thee.”

17



HERBERT LeROY FANCHER 
A.B., A.M.

Professor of Greek and German

A.B. Oberlin College, A.M. Cornell 
University, Instructor of Romance Lan­
guages in Cornell. Present position 

since 1923.

LAUREN A. KING, Ph.D. 
Professor of English 

A.B. Asbury College, Ph.D. Ohio State 
University, Instructor in English in 
Ohio State University, Instructor in 
English and Debate in Asbury College.

Present position since 1930.
WILLARD LeVAY FANCHER 

A.B., A.M.
Dean of College, Professor of 

Economics
A.B. Oberlin College, A.M. University 
of Chicago, Work completed for Ph.D. 
excepting dissertation, Cornell Univer­

sity. Present position since 1919.
CLAUDE A. RIES, A.B., A.M. 

Professor of Greek and Biblical 
Literature

A.B. Asbury College, A.M. Syracuse 
University, Professor of English Milton­
vale College, Teaching Fellowship Syra­
cuse University. Present position since 

1924.

FRANK H. WR1GHT, A.B., B.D. 
Dean of Theology, Professor of 

Philosophy

A.B. Oberlin College, B.D. Alfred 
University. Present position since 1920.

18



BESSIE M. FANCHER, B.S., A.M. 
Professor of Education

B.S. in Education, University of Buf­
falo, A.M. University of Chicago. 

Present -position since 1928.

FRIEDA A. GILLETTE, A.B., A.M. 
Professor of History

A.B. University of Rochester, A.M. 
Cornell University. Present position 

since 1928.

RAYMOND E. DOUGLAS 
B.S., A.M.

Professor of Biology

B.S. Hillsdale College, A.M. University 
of Michigan, Assistant Instructor in 
Hillsdale College, Ornithologist, Penn 
State College, Summer of 1927. Present 
position since 1924. On leave of absence 

at Cornell University.

PIERCE E. WOOLSEY, A.B., A.M. 
Professor of Latin and French

A.B. Ohio Wesleyan University, A.M. 
ibid. Professor of Latin Central College. 
Professor of Latin and French Marion 
College. Present position since 1923. 
On leave of absence at Cornell University. 

DORAH L. BURNELL, B.Sc., A.M.
Professor of Chemistry

B.Sc. University of Nebraska, A.M.ibid. 
Instructor of Chemistry University oj 
Nebraska. Present position since 1928.

19



CRYSTAL S. RORK, A.B., A.M.
Associate Professor of Biology

A.B. Houghton College, A.M. Univer­
sity of Michigan, Instructor in Houghton 
College. Present position since 1930.

EDITH E. NOSS, A.B., A.M.
Associate Professor of Latin and 

French

A.B. Oberlin College, A.M. University 
of Cincinnati, additional graduate work, 

ibid. Present position since 1930.

MARVIN J. PRYOR, A.B., A.M. 
Associate Professor of Physics and 

Astronomy

A.B. Marion College, B.S. in Education 
Marion College, A.M. Amherst College. 
Instructor in Astronomy Amherst Col­

lege. Present position since 1929.

STANLEY W. WRIGHT, A.B. 
Dean of Men, Professor of 

Theology

A.B. Oberlin College, President of 
Central Wesleyan College. Present posi­

tion since 1929.

ANNA L. FILLMORE 
Dean of Women 

Present position since 1929.

20

i



JOSEPHINE RICKARD, A.B. 
Assistant Professor of English

A.B. Houghton College, Graduate Hough­
ton School of Theology. Present position 

since 1926.

BER'PHA M. ROTHERMEL 
R.N., B.L.I., A.B.

Associate Professor of Oratory

R.N. University of the State of New 
York, B.L.I. Emerson College of Ora­
tory, A.B. Houghton College. Present 

position since 1928.

CHARLES B. WHITAKER 
Instructor of Theology 

Graduate of Bonebrake Theological Semi­
nary, Instructor at Fairmount Bible 

School. Present position since 1920.

ALLEN M. BAKER, A.B.
Director of Physical Culture

4.B. Houghton College. Present position 
since 1925.

CORINNE E. COLE, A.B.
Instructor of Latin and French 

A.B. Houghton College. Present position 
since 1929.

21



ELLA M. HILLPOT 
Director of Piano

Graduate of New England Conserva­
tory, Graduate Work at Comb’s Con­
servatory, Instructor in Jackson College. 

Present -position since 1923.

MAXINE B. MORGAN, B.Mus. 
Instructor of Violin and Theory 
B.Mus. Syracuse University. Present 

position since 1928.

ALERED D. KRECKMAN, B.Mus. 
Director of Piano and Choral 

Music

B.Mus. East-man School of Music, 
University of Rochester. Present position 

since 1930.

RUTH J. ZIMMERMAN, B.F.A. 
Instructor of Voice

B.F.A. University of Nebraska. Present 
position since 1929.

RACHEL DAVISON, A.B. 
Registrar, Assistant Professor 

of Mathematics

A.B. Houghton College. Present position 
since 1925.

22



M. BELLE MOSES, A.B. 
Librarian

A.B. University of Michigan

JOSEPH R. PITT 
Instructor of Religious

Education

PHILINDA S. BOWEN
Principal of Seminary 

Graduate of Geneseo Normal

ROBERTA MOLYNEAUX, A.B. 
German and Science

A.B. Houghton Gollege

IVAH B. VAN WORMER, A.B. 
English and History

A.B. Houghton College

ZOLA K. FANCHER, A.B. 
Economics

A.B. Houghton College



EDI TH M. LEE 
Seminary Dean and Study Hall 

Attendant

LOIS B. SMITH
Drawing and English

Cornell University, Ohio Wesleyan 
U niversity

HELEN D. STARK, A.B.
Bible and Civics

A.B. Houghton College
MILDRED GILLETTE

Assistant in the Treasurer’sOffice

MARJORIE ACKERMAN, R.N. 
College Nurse in Charge of 

the Infirmary

KATE COLE 
Dietitian and Matron oe 

Gaoyadeo Hall

24





THE SENIOR CLASS
President ....
Vice-President
Secretary and Treasurer

Marshall L. Stevenson
Eddie Zuber 
Elma Williams

Each year at graduation time, a great group of happy, young idealists leave their Alma 
Mater to seek out their ways in life. To the Class of 1931 this is a glad time, yet, a sad time.

To them, the Commencement is that transition from romance to realism. Each now goes 
to become an integral part and to do his work in a great society of a great nation. It is a glad 
time, and should it not be? For the anticipation of this set task, whatever it may be, is 
food for the optimism and hope of youth.

Yet, deep in the hearts of these Seniors there is a bit of sadness, a note of regret. They are 
leaving Houghton. Only Houghton men and women can realize what it means to leave for 
the last time. It means leaving in a group which, perhaps, will never meet together again; 
it means leaving collegiate activities and good times; it means leaving to return as alumni 
But never as students.

Still may we not liken those graduating in the Class of 1931 to Galahads or Launcelots 
leaving that great Round Table to travel afar? And may the Great King watch over His, 
these travelers, until they may find their grail.



MARY F. BAIN 
English 

Cortland, N. Y. 
Gold; Feder Plume 2, 3; Chorus 2, 3; 
Music Club 2, 3, Vice-President 2.

THELMA BENTLEY 
History

Rushford, N. Y.
Gold; Class Basketball 2, 3.

GROVER BATES 
History 

Belfast, N. Y.
Gold; Vice-President, Student Body 3; 
Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Class Basketball 
1, 4; Baseball 1, 2, 3, 4; Track 1, 2, 3, 4.

DORIS CLEGG 
Chemistry 

Lockport, N. Y.
Gold; Class Basketball 4; Track 3, 4; 
Star 4; Chorus 2, 3, 4; Orchestra 2, 3, 4; 
Music Club 3, 4.

BESSIE CROCKER 
History

Pittsford, Mich.
Purple; Christian Workers 1, 2, 3, 4;
Class Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Star 4;
Chorus 1, 4; Music Club 2.

26



M. LUCILE CROWELL 
English-Music 
Rushford, N. Y.

Gold; Class Basketball I; Boulder 3;
Expression Club I; Glee Club 3, 4;
Chorus 2, 3, 4; Music Club 1.

EVELYN DAVIES
Music-

Pike, N. Y.
Gold; Basketball 3, 4; Class Basketball 
1, 2,3, 4; Track 1, 2, 3; Glee Club 3, 4; 
Chorus I, 2, 3, 4; Orchestra I, 2, 3, 4; 
Music Club 3, 4.

AGNES CURRIE 
French 

Pavilion, N. Y. 
Gold; Christian Workers 2, 4; Chorus 4; 
Music Club 2, 4.

PHYLLIS ESTABROOK
Music-

Houghton, N. Y.
Purple; Secretary Student Body 1;
Student Council 4, Pice-President 4;
Boulder 3; Chorus 1, 2, 3, 4.

HOMER FERO 
Chemistry-Education

Sandy Lake, Pa.
Purple; Basketball 1, 3, 4; Class Bas­
ketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Varsity Captain 3; 
Purple Captain 4; Student Council 3, 4, 
President 4; Boulder 3; Glee Club 2, 3;
Pre-Medic 1; Chorus 1, 2, 3.

27



ALICE F. FISK 
History 

Rossburg, N. Y.
Purple; Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Purple 
Captain 1, 2, 3, 4; Class Basketball 
1, 2, 3,4; Track I, 2, 3, 4.

ROBERT FOLGER 
History 

Rossburg, N. \.
Purple; Purple Basketball 2, 3, 4; 
Class Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4. Captain 3, 4; 
Baseball 1, 2, 3, 4; Tennis 2,3,4.

H. JAMES FISK 
Chemistry 

Falconer, N. Y. 
Gold; Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Captain 3, 4; 
Class Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Baseball 1, 2, 
3, 4; Track 1, 2, 3; Boulder 3; Star 4; 
Chorus 1; Orchestra 1, 2, 3.

ALFRED GROSS 
Greek-Religious Education 

Buffalo, N. Y.
Gold; Christian Workers I, 2, 3, 4; 
Student Pastor 2, 3, 4; Boulder 3; 
Glee Club 3, 4, President 4; Chorus 1, 2, 
3; Orchestra 1, 2; Debate 3, 4; Tennis 4; 
Oratorical Contest 1.

EDNA HAYNES 
French-History 
Rushford, N. Y.

Purple; Christian Workers 3, 4; Chorus 
3, 4; Music Club 3, 4.



LUCILE HATCH 
Latin

Midland, Pa.
Purple; Student Council 3; Christian 
Workers 1,2,3, 4; Star 4.

NELLIE HEWEY 
Latin-History
Savona, N. Y.

Purple; Christian Workers 3, 4; Chorus 
4; Music Club 4.

NEVA HENRY 
Mathematics-French 

Bliss, N. Y.
Gold; Student Council 4; Executive 
Literary Board 4; Editor Star 4; 
Subscription Manager Boulder 3; Class 
Basketball 3, 4.

HELEN HURLBUT 
Mathematics 
Arcade, N. Y.

Purple; Class Basketball 4; Chorus 
2, 3, 4; Music Club 4.

MONICA KNIFFIN 
Latin

Silver Springs, N. Y.
Purple; Boulder 3; Feder Plume 1, 2, 3.

29



CHARLES LEFFINGWELL 
History

Fillmore, N. Y.
Purple; Baseball 1, 4.

CHARLES MOON 
Latin 

Houghton, N. Y.
Gold; Class Treasurer 3; Member Stu­
dent Council 4; Star 4; Boulder 3; 
Basketball 1, 2, 3; Class Basketball 
1,2, 3, 4.

HULBERT MARVIN 
English

Houghton, N. Y.
Gold: Christian Workers 1. 4: Feder
Plume 2; Tennis 2,

LOVINA MULLEN 
History-English 

Silver Springs, N. Y.
Purple; Class Secretary 2; Student 
Council 3; Editor, Boulder 3; Feder 
Plume 1, 2, 3; Glee Club 4; Chorus 
1, 2, 3, 4.

ELMER RO'l'H 
History 

Houghton, N. Y.
Gold; Class Vice-President 3; Christian 
Workers 1, 2, 3, 4; Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; 
Class Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Track 2, 3, 4; 
Tennis 3; Glee Club 2, Chorus 1, 2, 3, 4.

30



ETHEL THOMPSON 
English 

Belmont, N. Y.
Purple; Christian W orkers 4; Glee 
Club 3, 4; Chorus 1, 2, 3, 4; Class 
Basketball 3.

ESTHER TOMLINSON 
Science-Education 
Wales Center, N. Y. 

Gold; Christian IPorkers 3, 4; Chorus 
1, 2, 3, 4; Basketball 2, 3, 4; Class 
Basketball 1,2,3, 4.

EUGENE TYLER 
Education

Silver Springs, N. Y.
Purple; Pasteur Pre-Medic Society 3;
Official College Tonsorial Artist 1,2,3,4.

31



Aletha Ruth Fairfield

Early in the year the Senior Class lost one of its number—one possessed of a kindly, quiet 
nature, a true child of God.

Aletha Ruth Fairfield was the daughter of Rev. and Mrs. Benjamin Fairfield. Her 
childhood was spent in a Christian home and, at an early age, she determined to follow 
whatever plan the Master had for her.

Aletha completed her secondary education at Angelica and entered Houghton College 
in the Fall of 1926. She was very active in Christian Endeavor work, at times travelling 
and preaching with the Student Volunteers. Although illness forced her to miss several 
semesters of college work, she planned to graduate with the Class of 1931. However, the 
first semester of this year had only begun when the Great Teacher graduated her into Life 
Eternal—the degree which He alone knows when to confer.



THE CLASS OF 1932
Walter Alexis, President Ruth Burgess, Pice-President
Mae Collins, Secretary Paul Vogan, Treasurer

Each commencement not only sees a new and Promising Gioup added to the alumni of an 
institution, hut it also sees a new class of seniors—a group which will he the elite of the 
college.

Early in September the Juniors made plans for a distinctive year-hook. Io that end the 
Boulder Staff labored unceasingly to build a book which should remain a monument of the 
years’ activities and accomplishments.

Since the Freshman year of the class, various members have distinguished themselves 
in some phase of collegiate activities. This year has been no exception. Juniors won honors 
in scholastic standings. The Men’s Tennis Team played into the semi-finals in the class 
series. The Junior Women’s Basketball Team became the undefeated champions of the 
College, the first to have its name on the Intramural Cup.

The Class of 1932 had the distinction of being the largest class to enter Houghton, and 
it is looking forward toward having the same honor at graduation.

33



THE CLASS
E. Hill, T. Thomas, S. Anderson, A. Owens, M. Norris

K Keeney, H. Lane, E. Congdon, H. Jennings, G. Farnsworth, L. Foster
L. Strong, V. Bunnell, E. Brayley, B. Davie, M. Hewitt, L. Donnelly

L. Benson y. Harbeck
E. Chind, B. Taylor, B. Jones, K. Baker, W. Thurber

A. France R. Burgess

Those not in picture: T. Armstrong,
R. Durivage, L. Fancher, F. Hall, S. Kluzitt,

M. K. Thomas,
34



OF 1932
V. Clarke, E. Tappin, V. Gordon, M. Ackerman, E. Stearns

M. Collins, T. Cronk, M. Updyke, W. Alexis, V. Barker, P. Vogan
R. Graham, 1. Hawn, E. Wiles, M. Carter, R. Potter, R. West

L. Joslyn C. Little
Robinson, R. Kissinger, V. Ackerman, C. McCarthy, L. Zickler, F. Cummings

D. Frank H. Knowles

E. Ballard, E. Carpenter, C. Frank
M. Plimpton, T. Sample, G. Stevenson
G. Unamann, G. Wolfe



THE CLASS
L. McGowan, G. Osgood, M. Lytle, B. Gage, L. Minnis

E. Erickson, E. Lisk, 1). Crouch, O. Benning, R. Lawrence, M. Hunt
M. Maher, C. Driver, V. Mountain, L. Clark, F. Clarke, N. Gage, L. Sweet

M. Stoddard, H Woodard, M. Mulnix, G. Matthews, E. Dolan, I. Huffington, D. Waite

Those not in picture: A. Arlen, M. Ackerman, M. Dye, F. Ebner, A. Edwards, R. Frase
F. Kellogg, H. Gross, L. Hines, H. Keller, W. Moon, F. Parks, C. Osgood, L. Stevenson

J. Shipman, P. Stark, S. Todd, C. VanHoesen, H. VanWormer, H. Weiss

36



OF 1933
W. Robinson, 0. Weatherell, H. King, A. Benson, F. Miller, R. Ayer, M. Ferns 

E. Stratton, G. Davison, W. Mein, R. Pitzrick, E. Sinclair, T. Brink, A. Goodemote 
C. Bristow, H. Dietrich, E. Burns, G. Pease

H. Baker, E. Clarke, G. Fero, F. Merrill
M. Wiltsie, M. Young, V. Thomas, H. Flint 

H. Wiltsie, A. Albro, E. Roberts, M. Clark, A. Matott

37



THE CLASS
R. Kotz, W. Farnsworth, M. Brown, A. Montjoy, R. Hale, R. Fuller

G. Pitzrick, R. Lapham, E. Hawn, A. Thurber, H. Hume, H. Pasel, D. Molyneaux 
M. Moore, G. Storms, F. Marvin, M. Babcock, E. Lucas, H. Herkimer, M. Loftis, L. Jackson 

E. Pierce, P. Johnson, R. Jepson, A. Baldick, W. Ware, W. Joslyn, W. Carter
V. Simpson, B. Carpenter, H. Dutton, R. Frank, R. Farwell, A. Beaver

Those not in ■picture: M. A. Babbitt, 
H. Elliott, C. Mix, R. Russell, L. Shipman, 
L. Wilson

38



OF 1934
V. Harrison, H. Lane, L. Clarke, G. McCarty, A. Barker

W. Smith, L. Brown, M. Lewis, P. Moore, L. McGowan, B. Swetland, M. Brandes
E. Coe, M. Lamberton, R. Brandes, M. Stoddard, F. Benjamen, C. McCarty

E. Cambier, K. Johnson, A. Schaus, R. Ingals, B. Sanford, V. Wiles
L. Fancher, R. Berry, M. Farwell, E. Robert, T. Nelson, T. Pratt

F. Burns, L. Rinaldi, McSweeney, C. Williams, B. Wagner, S. Kidder

E. Corsette, W. Cott, H. Clark, M. DeGraft
J. Trout, H. Woodard, K. Wright



GRADUATES OF THE SCHOOL 
OF THEOLOGY

ADELBERT EDWARDS
Cortland,N. Y.

Graduate of the 
Advanced Theological Course

ALFRED J. GROSS 
Buffalo, N. Y.
Graduate of the 

Advanced Theological Course

ADRIAN EVERTS
Corning, N. Y.
Graduate of the 

Shorter Theological Course

ELMER ROTH
Houghton, N. Y.

Graduate of the 
Advanced Theological Course

PRICE STARK
Houghton, N. Y.

Graduate of the 
Advanced Theological Course

40



DEPARTMENT OF THEOLOGY 
UNDERGRADUATES

A. Barker, A. Gross, Prof. Whitaker, F. Parks, Prof. Wright

F. Ebner, H. VanWormer, A. Edwards, C. Osgood, G. Osgood

H. Waite, B. Rothermel, F. Clarke, E. Chind, M. Dye

A. Arlen, A. Everts, R. Fraze, E. Stearns

41



THE CHRISTIAN WORKERS
First Semester

Harold VanWormer .... President
Ruth West........................................Secretary
Willard Smith......................................... Treasurer

Second Semester
Alvin Barker

Mae Collins 

Ruth Lawrence

Although many Christian schools and colleges have apparently lost the evangelical and 
evangelistic zeal of their founders, Houghton continues to stress the necessity for definite 
Christian service. This need has been especially fostered through the agency of the Christian 
Workers.

The organization of this society was formed a number of years ago, to enable students to 
derive practical experience in Christian work, and to spread abroad Christian influence 
through the preaching of the Gospel.

The Christian Workers have not been so very active during the past few months, but are 
praying for the enlarged and more effectual sphere of service both within the school and in 
surrounding communities. As God has seen fit to bless in the past so we anticipate his con­
tinued blessing, while we preach the Gospel which is the “power of God unto Salvation.

42



GRADUATES OF THE SCHOOL 
OF MUSIC

LUCILE CROWELL MARGARET CARTER
Rushford, N. Y. Olean, N. Y.

Graduate of the Department of Voice Graduate of the Department of Piano
and Public School Music

EVELYN DAVIES 
Pike, N. Y. 

Graduate of the Department of 
Public School Music

43



DEPARTMENT OF MUSIC 
UNDERGRADUATES

V. Barker, E. Thompson, M. Plimpton, H. Baker

L. Donnelly

R. Luckey, R. West, R, Lawrence, E. Stearns, E. Hill, C. Osgood

M. Clark, A. Thurber, M. Young, A. Schaus, M, Babcock, A. Brown

M. Carter, M. Stoddard, L. Clarke, M. Brandes, R. Hale, M. Loftis, L. Jackson

1. Cronk V. Thomas

B. Davie, M. Marvin, D. Burnell, L. Wilson, M. Morgan, R. Graham, D. Clegg

44





SEMINARY SENIORS

KENNETH WRIGHT
I urple; (.lass President 4, Vice-President 3; Light 
Bearers 3, 4, Secretary 3, President 4; Star Staff 3, 4; 
Chorus 3; Expression Club 4.

MALCOLM CRONK
Gold; Class L ice-President 4; Light Bearers 3, 4, 
President 3, 4; Chorus 2, 3, 4; Basketball 4.

VIVIAN STEVENS
Purple; Class Secretary 3, 4; President Student Body 
4; Basketball 2, 3, 4; Purple Basketball 2, 3, 4; Varsity 
Basketball 2, 3, 4; Track 2, 3, 4; Glee Chib 3.

FLORENCE SMITH
Purple; Class Treasurer 3, 4; Light Bearers 3, Treas­
urer 3; Basketball 4; Vice-President Student Body 3; 
Chorus 2, 3, 4; Glee Club 3, 4.

HENNING TURNELL
Gold; Class President 3; Secretary Student Body 3; 
Boulder Staff 3; Track 3; Chorus 2, 3, 4; Glee Club 3, 4.

46



SEMINARY SENIORS

MERLE BROWN 
Gold; Light Bearers 3; Chorus 3.

KENNETH BURR 
Purple; Basketball 4; Baseball 4.

FLORENCE CLISSOLD
Gold; Light Bearers 3, 4; Glee Cltib 3, 4; Chorus 1, 2, 
3, 4.

GORDON CLARK 
Gold; Light Bearers 3, 4; Vice-President 3, 4.

GRAYDON McCARTY

Gold; Basketball 4.

47



SEMINARY SENIORS

ROSCOE FANCHER
/ urple; Light Bearers 3, 4; Vice-President 3.

Gold.
ARTHUR OSGOOD

ALBERT ROTH
Purple; Basketball 4; Chorus I, 2, 3, 4.

EMILY ROSS, R. N.
Gold; R. N. New Jersey State Board of Examiners

MABEL SELTZER, R. N.
Gold; R. N. University of the State of New York.

48



THE SEMINARY UNDERGRADUATES
Bowen, Page, Jewel, Eyler, Folger, Lynn

Lucas. Krause, Bullock, E. Twilliger, Mclvor, Dow
H. Twilliger, Luckey, Dudley, Molyneaux, McCarty, V. Luckey-

Berry, Fancher, Jones, Moon



THE SEMINARY UNDERGRADUATES
Fox, Smith, Snyder, Poore

Wright, Berry, Eyler, Dunham, VanDeusen, Smith 
Snyder, Woodard, Snyder, Wright, Campbell 

McKinley, Marvin, Fox, Rork, Rathbun, Crandall

50





Wiltsie, Zickler, Eliott, Estabrook, Moon, Alexis, Williams, Dean Fillmore, Strong 
Fero Brayley. Stevenson, Driver, Henry, Dean Wright

THE STUDENT COUNCIL
President .
Vice-President
Secretary

Homer J. Fero 
Phyllis Estabrook 
Helen Wiltsie

The Student Council is a comparatively recent organization and embodies the progressive 
spirit of Houghton College.

The prime object of the Council is to act as a unifying force between the student body and 
the faculty It endeavors to further the ideals and traditions of the College, to instill in the 
minds of the undergraduates the real worth of their Alma Mater, and to promote better 
cooperation and understanding within the school

Representatives from each of the four college classes and two faculty members comprise 
the group. The meetings consist largely of the discussion of the existing problems of college 

'ifThe Council has not been as active this year as last Nevertheless, in the past it has been 
most effective in its work. Truly, the Student Council has a place in the college.



Homer Fero, Prof. C. A. Ries
Prof. 1'. A. Gillette, Neva Henry, Pres. Luckey, Phyllis Estabrook

THE EXECUTIVE LITERARY BOARD
1 he Executive Literary Board was founded in order that the publications of Houghton 
College might be permanently established and a more efficient direction exercised over them. 

I hrough this organization the Star, the Boulder, and the Lecture Course are united under a 
common controlling unit.

I he member ship of this Board is limited to seven : three faculty members and four students, 
the President of the College being the presiding officer. The group is in constant touch with 
the vanous fields represented, and acts to make improvements wherever possible.

Nominations for the student publications are submitted to the student body through the 
Executive Literary Board. In this way a better selection of those capable of bearing the 
responsibilities is assured.







Tumell, Gross, Dr. King, Bristow, Donnelly 
Everts, Hale, Stevenson, Ebner, Wiles, Lane 

Smith, Dietrich, Cronk, Taylor, Frank, H. King

THE MEN’S GLEE CLUB
President . 
Pice-President 
Business Manager 
Secretary 
Accompanist .

Alvin Barker
Adrian Everts

Devello Frank
Howard Dietrich

Theos Cronk
Richard Hale

Fred Ebner

FIRST TENORS 
Leon Hines

SECOND TENORS 
Beverly Taylor

BARITONES 
Howard Lane

BASSES 
Clifford Bristow 
Dr. Lauren King

Alfred J. Gross 
Alfred Kreckman 
Theos Cronk 
Howard Dietrich 
Lyle Donnelly

Elon Wiles 
Marshall Stevenson

Alfred Gross 
Joseph Shipman

Willard Smith 
Henning Tumell

Harry King

55



Thompson, Clark, Waite, Hawn, Davie, Minnis, Fero, Mullen
M. Brandes, Plimpton, Crowell, Carter, Ackerman, Loftis, Pitzrick, Lawrence, Davie 

Kellogg, Baker, Farwell, Jackson, Stearns, Johnson, Wilson, Thomas, Keeney 
Hawn, Harbeck, Cambier, Wiltsie, Zimmerman, R. Brandes, Collins, Wiles, Clarke

THE WOMEN’S GLEE CLUB
Edith Stearns, President Velma L. Harbeck, Secretary
Isabelle Hawn, Pice-President Bernice Davie, Velma Thomas, Librarians

Ruth J. Zimmerman, Directress

One of the outstanding features of the Music Department is the Women’s Glee Club.
The Club was organized last year and has shown remarkable development since then. 

It consists of thirty-six voices, divided into three parts—First Soprano, Second Soprano, 
and Alto. These parts are well balanced and produce exceptional harmonization. Under 
careful leadership the Glee Club renders difficult numbers very effectively with clean attacks, 
and releases, varied rhythm, and sympathetic interpretation.

At the final pre-holiday chapel the Glee Club gave its second annual Christmas program 
which was brought to a fitting close by the Hallelujah Chorus from Handel’s Messiah.

An accented note of progress was sounded this year when the Club gave a number of 
Sunday evening concerts in the surrounding towns.



Clegg, McFarlane, Keller, Morgan, E. Wiles, Weiss, Carter 
Merrill, Davie, Kellogg, Williams, Elliott, Zimmerman, Davies, V. Wiles, Gage

THE COLLEGE ORCHESTRA
President..................................................... Leon Hines
Pice-President......................................... Margaret Carter
Librarian............................................... Doris Clegg
Directress................................................Miss Maxine Morgan

Once again Houghton College may boast of a good orchestra in which there is a good balance, 
variety of instruments, and good talent.

The orchestra has participated in the regular concerts of the year, furnished music for 
the pageants, and cooperated with the Music Club in their public programs in addition to 
presenting the Annual Orchestra Concert in May. The Personnel of the group is:

Violins 
Florence Kellogg 
Clifford Williams- 
Forrest Merrill 
Miss Zimmerman 
Evelyn Davies 
Blanche Gage 
Verena Wiles

Cello
Harold Elliott

Trombone
Harry Keller

Flute
Doris Clegg

Clarinet
Elon Wiles

Saxophone
Elizabeth McFarlane

Drums
L. Henry Hines

Trumpet 
Henry Weiss

57



THE HOUGHTON
I he Houghton College Chorus presented two outstanding numbers this year—the first, a 
Christmas cantata, “Bethlehem,” the second, a cantata of variable theme, entitled “Esther.

The Christmas Cantata, “Bethlehem,” by Maunder, was rendered on December 12, 1930. 
It was presented in a very impressive manner under the direction of Professor Alfred 
Kreckman. The solo parts were taken by Lucile Crowell, soprano and senior voice student; 
Leon Hines, tenor; Henning Turnell, baritone; and Theos Cronk, bass. Fred Ebner had 
prepared for the bass solos but on account of illness was unable to render them. Much 
credit is due Mr. Cronk who so successfully met this situation. Margaret Carter, a senior 
piano student, accompanied the chorus at the first piano while Bernice Davie accompanied 
at the second piano.

1 he subject matter of the cantata was in three parts as follows: Part the first, 1 he Shep­
herd’s Gift, including a soprano solo and the ladies’ chorus, “Glory to God in the highest.



COLLEGE CHORUS
Part the second, The King’s Gift, with baritone and bass soloists predominating. Balthasar, 
the baritone and his train are wandering in the desert; the crowd, represented by the 
chorus, approach and pass by in the beautiful and dramatic chorus, “Across the Desert.” 
Part the third, Our Gift, in which the scene is laid before the Inn and which tells the story 
of the presentation of the gift. The soprano solo, “Mary’s Lullaby” was especially impressive 
as well as the prayer by the chorus, “Here we offer and present unto Thee, O Lord.” The 
final chorus, “Highways and Byways” an expression of great love and praise for the Master 
climaxed the cantata.

The second semester the chorus has been working on the number entitled “Esther” by 
William B. Bradbury, to be given Friday evening, June 5, 1931. The story of Esther’s 
saving her own Jewish nation is a very touching one and to it the composer has added an 
extra touch of beauty. We may well look forward to this rendition with even greater an­
ticipation than the Christmas cantata.

59



Kluzit, Huffington, Hewitt, Benson, Donnelly, Zimmerman, Davie, Currie, Wiles 
Thomas, Davies, Stearns, Owens, Williams, Lawerence, Crowell, Rothermel 

Keeney, Hurlbut, Baker, Jackson, Clegg, Williams, Hewey, Hill pot 
Burnell, Harbeck, Carter, Morgan, Thurber, Loftis, Kissinger, Waite

THE MUSIC CLUB
President ..............................
V ice-President........................
Secretary ..............................
Chairman of Program Committee
Faculty Advisor........................  

Margaret Carter 
Bernice Davie 
Lawrence Benson 
Lyle Donnelly 
Miss Maxine Morgan

l'he Music Club was organized in 1928 to stimulate interest in the various branches of music, 
to create a deeper and more intelligent appreciation of the art, and to afford opportunity for 
practice in public performance. I'he membership is open to all college students.

1 his year has been by far the most successful in the history of the society. Early in the 
year, the date, topic, and leader of each meeting for the entire year was arranged. Such 
themes as Gypsy Music, Hawaiian Music, and Indian Music were assigned to these meet­
ings. This plan enabled the Club to offer a variety of excellent public programs.

The meetings and programs proved to be very educational to the members, and were 
most entertaining and pleasing to the public.

60



THE 1931 BOULDE

THE GERMAN CLUB
President.....................................................
Vice-President..........................................
Secretary......................................................
Treasurer......................................................

H. Clifford Bristow 
Silas Anderson 
Golda Farnsworth 
Warren Thurber

This year a new organization appeared in college a German Club. No one may consider 
himself truely educated unless he is conversant with the customs and language of at least 
one country other than his own. It was to this end that the club was lot med.

The membership of the club was extended to all students of the language. This encluded 
an enthusiastic group. Each meeting, it was decided, should be divided into two parts— 
first a business session, then a social session. During the latter, discussions of Germany 
and German questions were held. The members gradually became more conversant in the 
language and better able to take part.

Professor Fancher, Miss Molyneaux, and Mr. Ebner have very kindly given their time 
in aiding and making the club a success.

61



Everts Lane Foster Bristow Pasel Ware Mix Johnson 
Collins Ingals A. Thurber Huffington Davie Benson Roberts Waite 

Stoddard Clegg Zickler Hawn McGowan Wilson Schaus Knowles Strong 
Thomas Chind Kluzit Rothermel Barker Benning Carter Stearns

THE EXPRESSION CLUB
President. .
V ice-President
Secretary
Treasurer

Theda Thomas 
Bernice Davie 
Edna Roberts 
Wenona Ware

Ihe Expression Club was organized in April, 1930, with twenty members. This year the 
Club has doubled its membership and done commendable work in its field.

At the beginning of the school year the members chose leaders for each program, and 
planned the work for the year. A variety of programs were presented, ranging from humorous 
to classical. The organization also cooperated with the Music Club in its programs. These 
public performances were given on Monday evenings, in the chapel.

The Club is doing a very worth while work in the training of students for platform work 
and public speaking. Miss Rothermel has given her time and energy freely to aid the mem­
bers of the Club in their accomplishments.



©o lihtWtac; lap Vim Into anb Map bim not. 
.Kut bring bint b«e, tbat 3 map jubgc tbe tight.







1930 TRACK AND FIELD MEET
The track and field meet of last May saw many new records set. From the start the Gold 
began to pile up a lead which the Purple were unable to overcome.

Paul Voean Gold, had the honor of being high-point man, with 21J4 points, for which he 
received a cold medal. Paul broke three standing records in addition to breaking the tape 
first in the 100-yard run. Eddie Dolan, Gold, was second in high honors by setting two new 
records.

The Gold Men’s Relay Team (Vogan, Dolan, Roth, Bates) ran a thriller to defeat the 
Purple Team (Warden, Shipman, Woodard, Albro) by inches, although no new record was 
established.

Vogan, Dolan, and Flint, all Gold men, earned their letter for the first time in this meet.
The Gold Women also won their half of the meet for the first time in several year.
The two outstanding performers were Velma Harbeck, with 10X points, and Doris Clegg, 

with 9JJ points. Miss Harbeck received a Gold medal for high point woman, while Miss 
Clegg set a new 75-yard mark.

Those winning their letters for the first time are: Velma Harbeck, Gold; Doris Clegg, Gold; 
Marian Hewitt, Gold; Martha Dyer, Purple; Vivian Stevens, Purple and Genevieve Matth­
ews, Gold.

SUMMARY OF EVENTS

100-yard Dash—Vogan, Gold
*220-yard Dash -Vogan, Gold
*440-yard Dash—Dolan, Gold
880-yard Dash--Roth, Gold
One Mile Run -Flint, Gold
220-yard Hurdles—Woodard, Purple 

*120-yard High Hurdles—Dolan, Gold 
*Pole Vault Vogan, Gold
Discus—Armstrong, Gold 
Shot Put—Armstrong, Gold
Javelin Throw— 1 urnell, Gold

*Broad Jump—Vogan, Gold 
High Jump—Dolan, Gold
Relay—Vogan, Dolan, Roth, Bates: Gold

*75-yard Dash —Clegg, Gold
100-yard Dash—Harbeck, Gold
220-yard Dash—Hewitt, Gold
75-yard Hurdles- Dyer, Purple 
High Jump—Matthews, Gold 
Broad Jump—Stevens, Purple 
Shot Put—Ackerman, Purple
Relay- Lapham, Clegg, Stevenson, Harbeck 

*Denotes new record.

Time, 11 seconds 
l ime, 24.3 seconds 
Time, 58.5 seconds
Time, 2 min., 28.6 seconds
Time, 5 min., 32.5 seconds 
Time, 30.7 seconds 
Time, 20 seconds
Height, 10 feet, 10 inches 
Distance, 89 feet, 8 inches 
Distance, 37 feet 
113 feet, 7 inches
Distance, 20 feet, 5 inches 
Height, 5 feet, 6 inches 
Time, 1 minute, 55 seconds 
Time, 10.4 seconds
Time, 13.5 seconds
Time, 33.1 seconds
Time, 13 seconds 
Height, 4 feet 
Distance, 12 feet, 8 inches 
Distance, 29 feet, 2 inches 
Time, 1 minute, 17 seconds

65





1930 TRACK AND FIELD MEET
The track and field meet of last May saw many new records set. From the start the Gold 
began to pile up a lead which the Purple were unable to overcome.

Paul Vogan Gold, had the honor of being high-point man, with 21JJ points, for which he 
received a gold medal. Paul broke three standing records in addition to breaking the tape 
first in the 100-yard run. Eddie Dolan, Gold, was second in high honors by setting two new 
records.

The Gold Men’s Relay Team (Vogan, Dolan, Roth, Bates) ran a thriller to defeat the 
Purple Team (Warden, Shipman, Woodard, Albro) by inches, although no new record was 
established.

Vogan, Dolan, and Flint, all Gold men, earned their letter for the first time in this meet.
The Gold Women also won their half of the meet for the first time in several year.
The two outstanding performers were Velma Harbeck, with 10JJ points, and Doris Clegg, 

with 9JJ points. Miss Harbeck received a Gold medal for high point woman, while Miss 
Clegg set a new 75-yard mark.

Those winning their letters for the first time are: Velma Harbeck, Gold; Doris Clegg, Gold; 
Marian Hewitt, Gold; Martha Dyer, Purple; Vivian Stevens, Purple and Genevieve Matth­
ews, Gold.

SUMMARY OF EVENTS

100-yard Dash—Vogan, Gold
*220-yard Dash -Vogan, Gold
*440-yard Dash—Dolan, Gold
880-yard Dash- Roth, Gold
One Mile Run—Flint, Gold
220-yard Hurdles—Woodard, Purple 

*120-yard High Hurdles—Dolan, Gold
*Pole Vault—Vogan, Gold
Discus—Armstrong, Gold
Shot Put—Armstrong, Gold
Javelin Throw—Turnell, Gold

*Broad Jump—Vogan, Gold 
High Jump—Dolan, Gold 
Relay—Vogan, Dolan, Roth, Bates: Gold

*75-yard Dash—Clegg, Gold
100-yard Dash—Harbeck, Gold
220-yard Dash—Hewitt, Gold
75-yard Hurdles—Dyer, Purple 
High Jump—Matthews, Gold 
Broad Jump—Stevens, Purple 
Shot Put—Ackerman, Purple
Relay—Lapham, Clegg, Stevenson, Harbeck 

*Denotes new record.

Time, 11 seconds
Time, 24.3 seconds
Time, 58.5 seconds
Time, 2 min., 28.6 seconds
Time, 5 min., 32.5 seconds
Time, 30.7 seconds
Time, 20 seconds
Height, 10 feet, 10 inches
Distance, 89 feet, 8 inches
Distance, 37 feet 
113 feet, 7 inches
Distance, 20 feet, 5 inches
Height, 5 feet, 6 inches
Time, 1 minute, 55 seconds
Time, 10.4 seconds
Time, 13.5 seconds
Time, 33.1 seconds
Time, 13 seconds
Height, 4 feet
Distance, 12 feet, 8 inches
Distance, 29 feet, 2 inches 
Time, 1 minute, 17 seconds

65



HIGH POINT TRACK WOMEN

Stevens, Harbeck, Clegg, Matthews, Hewitt, Dyer

HIGH POINT TRACK MEN

Dolan, Flint, Vogan, Armstrong, Roth

66



Albro G. Osgood Leffingwell Mein Harrison
Wolfe Farnsworth Burr Folger Fero

THE BASEBALL SERIES
The Purple were much more fortunate in receiving athletic talent than the Gold and 
consequently won the basehall series-—four straight. However, there were feature plays to 
make it an interesting series.

The first two games were marred by errors and consequently resulted in Purple victories. 
The third game was real baseball, a nip and tuck battle with the Gold forcing the issue all 
the way.

Farnsworth and McSweeney, the Purple battery, as well as Vedder Harrison, diminutive 
first baseman, were an aid to their team.

The leading batters of the series were:

Leffingwell (Purple) 
Farnsworth (Purple) 
McSweeney (Purple) 
Vogan (Gold) 
Taylor (Gold)

538
461
333
333
308

67



CHAMPIONSHIP CLASS BASKETBALL TEAMS

Stearns, Congdon, V. Ackerman
T, M- Ackerman, Hewitt, Kissinger, Harbeck 
JUNIOR WOMEN’S BASKETBALL TEAM

Albro, Flint, Mein
. Ayer, Miller, Dolan, McGowan

SOPHOMORE MEN’S BASKETBALL TEAM

68



THE 1931 BOULDER

Armstrong, Vogan, Bates, Flint, Moon 
Frank, Fisk, Coach Driver, Taylor, Dolan

THE PURPLE-GOLD SERIES
The Series of 1930-31 was the most spectacular in several seasons—the Gold winning four 
of six games. Two games were won by one point. All games except the sixth were decided 
with less than a seven point difference in the scores.

The Gold had a well-balanced team. Captain Fisk, who graduates this June, played back 
guard, “Red” Frank running guard, Vogan and Flint, alternated forward position with 
Dolan, Roth at center, while Armstrong, C. Moon, Taylor and Bates were the subs.

The’ Purple Team played a hard, clean game but were slightly outclassed. Captain 
Fero, guard, also played his last collegiate series. Farnsworth and Albro, forwards, fur­
nished the punch in the Purple attack. Folger, another Senior, played a spectacular guard
game. SCHEDULE OF GAMES Purple Gold

December 5........................
January 23........................
February 2 ........................
March 4..............................
March 6..............................
March 11

Leading scorers: Farnsworth (Purple)

.................................... 20 21

.................................... 35 29
.............................. 38 39

.................................... 26 29

.................................... 29 36

.................................... 28 41
57, Albro (Purple) 49, Flint (Gold) 48.

69



Fisk, Condgon, V. Ackerman, Stevens 
Lisk, Kissinger, Coe, Minnis

THE PURPLE-GOLD SERIES
Ihe Purple Women easily won the Purple-Gold Championship series for the second con­
secutive time. Alice Fisk, Purple Captain, lead her team to win four of the five contests. 
1 his is Alice’s final year as an athlete in Houghton; she has excelled in sports throughout 
her entire college career.

1'he Purple lineup was of real championship stuff. Minnis, at center, had fine ability to 
play the tipoff. Fisk, running guard, had ability to dribble in fast for short shots. Ruth 
Kissinger, back guard, not only guarded but intercepted many long passes. Stevens and 
Congdon, forwards, were the deciding factors in several games. Ackerman, Coe and Lisk, 
substitutes, did commendable work in several games.

SUMMARY OF THE SERIES
Purple Gold

December 5.........................................................................18 12
January 23 .................................................................. 26 14
February 2.........................................................................14 21
March 4...............................................................................25 9
March 6...............................................................................30 13

Leading scorers: Stevens 63, Congdon 27.

70





THE BOLDER SON
Vol. 8. No. OOJ^ UNOFFICIAL COLLEGE ONETHLY May 15, 1950

ATOM INTELLIGENCE IS DISCOVERED
NOTED HOCUM COUPLE

UNITED IN MARRIAGE

Lost Chord Discovered

Announcement was made last 
evening at the irregular meeting 
of the Technique and Voice 
Control Club of the marriage of 
Miss Potgan Morghill to Pro­
fessor Zimkreck Mann. Both 
were outstanding members of 
this benoted society in their 
younger days. News of the event 
was first conveyed to the presi­
dent of the chib by a startling 
note written on Discord paper 
and sent from Domisol, Europe, 
where the marriage took place.

The groom left our faculty a 
few decades ago and went abroad 
for study and research work in 
the field of music. He has trav­
ersed the farthest corners of the 
globe, endeavoring to reproduce 
the entire lost chord fragments 
of which he sincerely believed to 
have located before his de­
parture.

Last August the missing vi­
brations of the ( hord weie un­
knotted from the passes of the 

(Continued P. 72)

PRACTICAL TALKS ON 
PSYCHOLOGY

(Editor’s Note—This is the first 
of a series of articles by Professor 
Fright on Practical Psychology. 
Dr. Fright has traveled widely 
and will flavor his articles with 
his own experiences. The SON 
is greatly favored in getting 
such a noted person to write for 
its columns. These articles will 
continue until the circulation 
begins to fall off.)

“This week is known as the 
“Kindness-To-Animals Week. 
It is only fitting that in a great 
nation such as ours there should 
he an institution of this kind. 1 
am very proud to claim the

(Continued P. 73)

FIND IS MADE BY 
HOCUM ALUMNUS

To Get New Degree

Dr. Richard Kling hasrecently 
announced the result of many 
years of research and experimen­
tation in the beautiful Wentesee 
Valley. Hocum College is the 
Alina Mater of this renowned 
archeologist.

Dr. Kling has finally discov­
ered an atomic animal which is a 
direct descendent of the colossal 
prehistoric antedeluvian Intelli­
gence, which roamed the valley 
decades ago. Dr. Kling had be­
lieved this animal extinct and it 
is with no small degree of pleas­
ure that he proclaims his dis- 
covery. Dr. Kling states 1 have 
become an old man in the search 
for this creature and a life-time 
of work is at an end. I am satis­
fied to retire.”

The atom itself has been pre­
sented to the Hocum College 
Museum. The gift was gratefully 
acknowledged by the famous 
French scientist and psycholo­
gist, Prof. Levay Bessie, who, 
with the whole-hearted support 
of the faculty, will confer upon 
Dr. Kling the honorary degree of 
M.A.Z.D.A. (Member of the An­
cient Diatomic Association.)

The renowned Nellie Hewey, 
noted for her works in crimin­
ology, upon being allowed to view 
the tiny creature, discovered that 
it was masticating some sticky 
substance between its jaws. Ma­
dam Hewey believes this may 
lead to a discovery in the world 
of crime; it being very possible 
that the mind of the common 
person today may have de­
generated from a lack of some 
stimulating influence taken into 
the body by the way of the ali­
mentary canal and diffused 
through the blood stream.

(Continued P. 73)

WEDDING OF FAMOUS 
ATHLETES ANNOUNCED

Children of Alumni

Mr. and Mrs. James Fisk re­
cently announce the marriage 
of their daughter, Genevieve, to 
Mr. Elmer Roth Jr, son of Mr. 
and Mrs. Elmer Roth, of Chica­
go, III., and Hocum, N. Y. The 
ceremony was performed by Rev. 
Alfred Jeremiah Gross, pastor of 
the “Little Church around the 
Corner.”

Mr. and Mrs. Roth will be at 
home after February 30, in Ho­
cum where the groom is director 
of athletics and the bride is an 
instructor in domestic science.

Both Mr. and Mrs. Roth dis­
tinguished themselves in tennis 
in the Olumpic Games last fall. 
Mr. Roth broke the record in the 
mile; while Mrs. Roth played in 
the tennis finals to defeat Miss 
Agnes Currie 3rd.

The bride’s uncle is Mr. Rob­
ert Folger who has recently re­
tired from an active life in ath­
letics. He will write a book, 
“Shall my Wife Play Basket­
ball.”

HORISCOPE FOR MAY 
By Martin Pyor

Persons born in this month 
enter the world under the spell 
of the sign of Taurus (the bull).

Men born in this month will 
have the nature of the sign. 
They will be headstrong and 
tend to impress others in a 
Malins Troitus (pain-in-the- 
neck) fashion. They will be 
inclined to such diseases as bow- 
leggedness and bald-headedness. 
They will be short in stature, 
excessive in avoirdupois, and 
possess the grace of a youthful 
bovine.

Women born under this sign 
will make excellent reasons for

(Continued P. 72)

71



72 THE BOLDER SON May 15, 1950

THE BOLDER SON

Published Once by An Unenlightened 
Staff

Editorial Staff
Editor.................................................Trito Allsie
Assistant...........................................Cana Seeal
Advisor........................ Hannah Kilmore
Assistant....................................... Ranley Sight
News Editor.......................Roming Sap
Assistant.............................Wanda Ring

Business Staff
Business Manager...........Graba Pocket
Substitute Manager...........Gimmie Sum

EDITORIAL
This paper endeavors to put 

forth all the news that’s fit to 
print. It is an old and staid 
establishment started and spon­
sored by Wenjamin Banklin. It 
has always fulfilled its obligations 
and fully intends to do so in the 
future. (All contributions thank­
fully received.) All special holi­
days arc carefully remembered 
and condolences sent to the 
afflicted. Obituaries will be kept 
on file till needed if individuals 
will drop in and leave the needed 
details. Hymeneal notices made 
up while you wait.

Many and enthusiastic con­
gratulations to the present grad­
uating class.

Noted Couple Marry 
(Continued from P. 71) 

Timbre Mountains by our hero. 
Thereupon he journeyed to the 
home of Miss Morghill who was 
despairing over having missed 
her calling in life. The charming 
wedding took place soon after­
wards; Miss Lucile Crowell, a 
former student of the bride and 
groom, impressively chanted the 
newly discovered lost chord 
throughout the ceremony.

Following a delightful lunch­
eon and aesthetic drinks, the 
couple departed for Pianissimo, 
Italy, where they intend to sing 
life’s sweet duet. Their many 
friends in Hocum join in wishing 
them a life of harmony and little 
tunes.

HORISCOPE FOR MAY
Continued from P. 71 

men leaving home—they will be 
fault-finders and terrible cooks. 
They will be long, lean and 
lanky in stature and will. be 
susceptible to such dread dis­
eases: as corns, bunions, hang­
nails, laurengitis, and single 
wretchedness throughout their 
life.

PROFESSORGRAMS

ALUMNI NEWS
Homer Fero visited in town 

over the week-end. His son, 
Homer .Jr, is taking his Dr.’s 
degree in education under our 
aged but still energetic psy­
chologist Bessie M. Fancher.

Mrs. Mary Bain after many 
years of service has retired to 
care for her husband whose 
delicate throat troubles him 
restrictively.

Miss Lovina Mullen sails for 
Europe, May 16, 1951, on a long 
deferred tour. Miss Evelyn Albro 
(daughter of Mr. and Mrs. 
Albert Albro) is her traveling 
companion.

Dr. Marshall Stevenson and 
his wife (nee Elma Williams) 
were in. town last week.

Dr. and Mrs. Stevenson have 
recently returned for a six 
months furlough from the, mis­
sion field in the Cannabal Is­
lands. Both are enthusiastic 
about their work. Dr. Stevenson 
gave a chapel talk on Monday.

“We have the most wonderful 
spot in the world in which to 
work,” he said. “The natives 
are very likable. They give all 
foreigners coming to the island a 
warm welcome and soon attach 
themselves to the new-comers.”

THE WEATHER SITUATION
Last week one of this paper’s 

representatives went to Wash- 
ingstown to interview the head 
weather-man. He found the little 
white-bearded fellow in his office 
surrounded by all kinds of 
instruments. The reporter at­
tempted to get the little man’s 
promise to give corresponding- 
weather and weather reports. 
“That would be a calamity to 
the world” was the reply. “If 
that were done, it would take the 
old and reliable kicks, praises, 
and elements of conversation 
away and besides, I could not 
take my wrath out on the people 
when my mother-in-law came to 
visit.”

Pres. Luckey—“Now is that straight as a string and clear as a bell '.'”
Prof. Levay—“Now this is the situation -
Prof. LeHoy—‘‘ Uhmmmmmuh. ’’
Prof. Stanley—“This is the way I see it.”
Miss Gillette—“Not by any manner or means.”
Miss Burnell—“This lab is entirely, too noisey.”
Miss Fancher—“------------ ------------ Hl (which means one hard-

boiled look).
Miss Rickard—“And now who will tell me-
Miss Davison—“Board and room accounts are due.”
Miss Rothermal—“Your articulation is muddy.”
Miss Hillpot—“1, 2, 3, 4, 1,2, 3, 4.”
Miss Fillmore—“I hope we won’t have to mention it again.”
Miss Noss—“Oh-oh” (etc. throughout long months).
Prof. Kreckman—“ If I may have your attention I'll make an 

announcement.”
Prof. Frank—“I didn’t get this out of a book, I made it up myself.



May 15, 1950 THE BOLDER SON 73

Atom Discovered
(Continued f rom P. 71)

Madame Hewey is extremely ela­
ted by this discovery and was ob- 
served by the reporter of this 
paper to help herself to a small 
oblong piece of peculiar looking 
substance labeled, “Spearmint.

PRACTICAL TALKS ON 
PSYCHOLOGY 

(Continued from P. 71) 
friendship of the originator of 
this movement. While a small 
boy my friend saw a neighbor 
beat a poor, defenseless pig. It 
grieved him and the lad ran to 
his mother sobbing. The good 
mother, seeing her chance to 
teach a great lesson said, “You 
must always remember, Stanley, 
to be good to animals.” And he 
always did remember. That boy 
has grown to manhood but he 
still remembers. He is now Dean 
of Men at Hocum College.

It is true, my friends, that a 
man is never good unless he is 
kind to animals. Only recently I 
was on my farm and Edith, my 
favorite cow, came up to me, 
laid her head on my shoulder 
and licked the back of my neck. 
That was her way of expressing 
her affection. I did not strike 
Edith. No. I merely scratched 
her nose and she wandered 
away contentedly.

Now I needs must say, “Good 
afternoon for today.” The dog is 
barking and it is necessary that 
1 go and kick the stuffing out of 
him to quiet the brute.

bad tonsorial accident
Charles X. Leffingwell, constable of 

Hocum, was seriously injured on Tues­
day by the erring razor of the famous 
Tonsorial artist Monsieur Eugene 
' Monsieur Tyler while gazing pensive­

ly after his wife who was leaving to take 
her position on the faculty of Snodgrass 
University, absent-mindedly inflicted a 
deep gash in the revered constables 
'"'rhe entire community mourns fear­
ing that the doctors will advise ampu­
tation—a community without a head.

RADIO PROGRAMS, STATION N. O. T. 
Evening Concert, May 15, 1950

Overture.............................................................. U.S. Flute Orchestra
Lydia Clegg, Directress

The Great Awakening......................................................Alarm Clock
Agnes Currie

Rustle of Spring.......................................................................DraPery
Grover Bates, basso 

0 Shave Me Next......................................................Barber Collegiate
Winnie Tyler, soprano

Duet in A Flat.................................................................... Iveone Also
Hulburt and Mary Marvin

Discussion On Marcels.................................................. Imus Havone
Neva Henry

Things Has Changed.................................................................Alumni
Monica Zuber, Ethel Thompson, and Helen Hurlburt

Alma Mammy.................................................................. Whatsa Matt
Yodeling Quartette

Hatch, Crocker, Haynes, Tomlinson

AUNT BECKY’S CORNER
Dear Aunt Becky :

I am very shy and bashful, and find myself unable to fully 
appreciate the society of rude and boisterous girls. I long for a 
home of my own. Please advise me.

Charlie Moon.
Dear Charlie:

Grow a mustache; it always increases self-respect.
Aunt Becky.

Dear A unt Becky:
I am 43 years old, have a nice complexion, good teeth, regular 

features and quite nice red hair. I really feel an aversion to the 
opposite sex. How may I overcome this difficulty?

Lov Ina.
Dear Lov:

Go out and teach school for ten years in a country school. By 
that time any man will look good to you.

Aunt Becky.

TESTED RECIPES
Senior Dignity

Four years of getting by, a fair 
amount of intelligence, plus a 
pinch of drag.

1 cap and gown (black).
Mix well with self-importance, 

dust over the top with grated 
rind of fruit of knowledge. Must 
be used in its birthplace, if taken 
into the world will become taste­
less.

D Grade
1/32 teaspoon study.

1/4 entire attention at class 
time.

1/3 outside reading.
Set away to cool until the 

night before test.
Mix with a pinch of brains and 

cup of judicious cramming. At 
test time the product will be a 
dark brown in color-—perfect. 
This, if served with a sauce com­
pounded of bluff, also makes a 
very good pudding called “C—.”



YE CHRONICLE
SEPTEMBER

8. Mon.—Matriculation—Dining hall frosh- 
ly painted.

9. Tues.—More matriculation.
10. Wed.—Class cards indicate a rush for 

Psychology.
11. Thur.—Frosh hoys seem to know each 

other quite well since Prof. Sanley’s 
party. Student Councd conspiring against 
the Frosh.

12. Fri.—This day has many associations. 
Students’ Reception crowded. Class of’28 
reunion.

13. Sat.—Just escaped having the 13th on 
Friday. Class of ’29 reunion at Prof. 
Ries’s.

14. Sun.—Young Peoples’ Service inspiring.
15. Mon.—Frosh parade very diligently.
16. Tues.—Sophs’ big pull helps them win 

Tug-of-War from Prosh.
17. Wed.—Old Students-New Students base­

ball game—10-9 in favor of the elders.
18. Thurs.—

“Hark, hark, the dogs do bark.
The Frosh are coming to town.
Some in rags, some in tags, 
All with umbrellas down.”

19. Fri.—Oh! Today’s Friday night isn’t it?
20. Sat.—Not every old hat left in the hall 

is blamed on Pres. Luckey. LaVay Fancher 
was unjustly accused of owning one.

21. Sun.—Rev. Pitt explains the meaning of 
“importunity.”

22. Mon.—Blue for at least one person in 
Diff Equations. Rachel informed that 
person that he reminded her of a half wit, 
then explained she didn’t mean it that way 
though.

23. Tues.—Majority of Seniors attend fun­
eral of Aletha Fairfield.

24. Wed.—Ate dinner by candle light to­
night, hoping that the lights wouldn t 
come on in time to provide illumination 
for study purposes.

25. Thur.—Three months till Christmas.
26. Fri.—Seniors and Sophs convene at 

Bess Fancher’s for a good time. Juniors 
and Frosh use the gym as a substitute for 
McCarty’s beach—“Singin’ in the Rain.

27. Sat.—
“A haze on the far horizon, 
The infinite tender sky, 
The rich, ripe tint of the cornfields, 
And the wild geese sailing high; 
And all over upland and lowland, 

I he charm of the goldenrod 
Some of us call it Autumn, 
And others call it God.”

WM. HERBERT CARRUTH

28. Sun.—Light Bearers have exceptionally 
fine meeting.

29. Mon.—Even lecture rooms were cold 
today.

30. Tues.—Seniors are shot for the Boulder. 
Rach Davison absent mindedly tries to 
sing a hymn from her math book.

OCTOBER
1. Wed.—Teachers shot today. In qua urbe 

vivimus?
2. Thurs.—Rev. Armstrong and Slack fam­

ily conduct chapel service. Peter Slack 
with his piano accordian attracts admiring 
crowd.

3. Fri.—Losers in Junior Class election en­
tertain winners at College Inn.

4. Sat.—First Mission Study class of the 
year.

5. Sun.—“They sat down to observe the 
Passover, but before they finished they 
had observed the Lord’s Supper.”

J. R. PITT

74



YE CHRONICLE
(Continued')

6. Mon.—
“There is something in October sets the 

gypsy blood astir;
We must rise and follow her, 
When from every hill of flame 
She calls and calls each vagabond by 

name.” bliss carman
7. Tues.—Evidently church service breeds 

content, for Miss Fancher says “They say: 
‘If you’re perfectly contended you cannot 
stay awake.’ ”

8. Wed.—Prof. Wright invites Upperclass­
men to a party given by the Faculty men. 
Miss Burnell invites the Upperclasswomen 
to a similar function, emphasizing the fact 
that she wants every girl to come, for 
there must be no missing link.

9. Thur.—First doctrinal chapel. Prof. Ries 
gave fine talk on “ 1 he Inspiration of the 
Bible.”

10. Fri.—The party to-night gave the upper- 
classmen a fuller realization of what 
Alma Mater means. We thank the Facuity 
for one of those nights which will prove to 
be a solemnly happy memory.

11. Sat.—Glad Columbus discovered Am­
erica. The holidays gave many Alumni an 
opportunity to return to Houghton.

12. Sun.— Parable of the Sower.
13. Mon.—Blue Monday the 13th self- 

explanatory.
14. Tues.—Perfect Indian Summer day. 

Spring fever going the rounds.
15. Wed—Seen on the bulletin board: 

“Lost, a little black lady’s Waterman pen.”
16. Thurs.—Tennis champs are up and 

coming.
17. Fri.—Boulder Concert has become a 

memory now, and what a memory cool 
starlight night, music, happiness, and good 
wishes for the Boulder.

18. Sat.—Snow.
19 Sun —“Separate until you are vitalized 

by God.” J- R- I>ITT

20. Mon.—Seniors and Juniors frantically 
searching for happy color combinations for 
sweaters.

21. Tues.—Rev. Stanley Lawrence gives 
chapel talk on “What Makes Houghton 
What It Is.”

22. Wed.—Tape measure kept busy—sweat­
ers in the offing.

23. Thur.—Prof. Palmer, Cornell, gives 
amusing chapel talk on toads, moths, 
bats, etc. Frosh vote for class officers by 
secret ballot.

24. Fri.—Violinist and pianist from East­
man School of Music bring Houghton a 
musical treat.

25. Sat.—Do your Xmas shopping early.
26. Sun.—“There is only one person whose 

word is worth taking, and that is God’s.”
J. R. PITT

27. Mon.—Halloween Program by Expres­
sion Club.

28. Tues.—Announcement made as follows: 
“A green fountain pen has been lost. Will 
the owner please return to Mr. Thurber.”

29. Wed.—Rev. Shahbaz, a Persian mission­
ary, gave a graphic description of the 
murder of 200,000 Christian Persians by 
Kurds—a wild Mohammedan tribe. His 
tribute of praise to the Americans and 
their flag was thrilling and appealing.

30. Thurs.—Nine ’rahs for Carroll, Law 
Preservation Party candidate for governor 
of New York state.

31. Fri.—Hallowe’en parties all over the 
campus.

NOVEMBER
1. Sat.—Pheasant day.
2. Sun.—“If Christ had anything to do 

with the ballot He would so vote that He 
would be clean in every way.”

J. R. PITT
3. Mon.—Shades of past exams.
4. Tues.—Crystal Rork gives interesting 

chapel talk on “Creation of Man.”

75



YE CHRONICLE
(Continued)

5. Wed.—“Listen, it’s alive.” Even Pres. 
Luckey’s curiosity got the better of him, 
and he discovered along with the rest of 
us that it refers to the Boulder. Roosevelt 
elected governor of New York State.

6. Thurs.—C. W. Butler, Pres. National 
Holiness Association and Cleveland Bible 
Institute, starts a series of meetings.

7. Fri.—“So many of us try to get the ex­
perience to make us believe instead of 
believing to get the experience.”

C. W. BUTLER

8. Sat.— rhe Ditto machine is nearly worn 
out—text books begin to see the light of 
day—in other words—“coming events 
cast . . .”

9. Sun.—“A Christian is God’s workman­
ship.” c. w. BUTLER

10. Mon.—“One long, too hard three page 
examinations.” (Sing, if you’re able, to the 
tune of “One little, two little, three little 
Indians.”)

11. Tues.—More exams. Shades of zero!
12. Wed—Eastman artists entertain lecture 

course indulgers. Chorus in halls nowa­
days: “Whajaget in . .

13. Ihur.—General reaction from exams.
14. Fri.—Feverish preparation for the ad­

vent of Dr. Downing who is to inspect the 
school and report to the Association of 
Colleges and Secondary Schools of Middle 
States and Maryland.

15. Sat.—Dr. Downing has arrived, inspect­
ed and left.

16. Sun.—“How Christ can be as human 
as though He were not divine and as 
divine as though He were not human, I 
do not know.”

J. A. HUFFMAN

17. Mon.—Day after Sunday, day before 
I uesday. Dr. Huffman explains the mean­
ing of education.

18. Tues.—“Nature is God’s ordinary way 
of doing things. Miracle is God’s extra­
ordinary way of doing things.”

J. A. HUFFMAN

19. Wed.—President is home again, but if 
history repeats itself, he won’t be with us 
long.

20. Ihurs.—It is reported that one of our 
Profs posted a sign reading: “Lost a brown 
lady’s leather pocketbook.” Solomon in all 
his glory—anyway the Juniors certainly 
looked arrayed in their black and orange 
sweaters.

21. Fri.—Should be more Fridays in a week.
22. Sat.—Dr. Huffman gives interesting 

illustrated lecture on Palestine. Dean 
allows association.

23. Sun.—Last day of Dr. Huffman’s meet­
ings. His presentation of the truth as 
helped and blessed many listeners.

24. Mon.—Things sorta settling back in the 
old routine.

25. lues.—One month till Santa comes. 
Bea Jones gives a venison feed. “Squea 
almost too weak to squeak.

26. Wed.—Seniors step out in their roya 
blue and white sweaters. Seems as thoug 
one inspector no sooner leaves than an­
other arrives. Prof. Furbay of 1 aylot 
University is the latest.

27. Thurs.—“Offer unto God 1 han 
and pay thy vows unto the most 

psalm 50:14
28. Fri.—Snowed-in students struggling

back one by one.
29. Sat.—We answer questions for Mr. 

Furbay.
30. Sun.—“Our standard of the converted 

life is too low or Jesus was wrong.
j. R. PITT

ksgiving 
: High.”

76



YE CHRONICLE
(Continued)

DECEMBER
1. Mon.—Holiday spirit in the air.
2. Tues.—A Principle of Ed. student re­

minds Miss Fancher that it’s too cold for 
outside readings.

3. Wed.—Nineteen shopping days till Christ­
mas.

4. Thurs.—Still worrying about one of Mr. 
Furbay’s questions. Can’t seem to recollect 
how much education my grandfather on 
my mother’s side had.

5. Fri.—Purple-Gold series and Hines’ Band 
make debut. Boys—Gold 21, Purple 20. 
Girls—Gold 12, Purple 18.

6. Sat.—Real enthusiasts are those people 
who don’t complain of sore stomachs after 
leaning over the rail in the gym to howl 
for their side, and those who can see good 
points in the other team.

7. Sun.—“I wonder why the Lord gave us 
such a wonderful Book and gave us such 
a short time to learn it.”

J. R. PITT
8. Mon.—“Pres. Luckey remarked that the 

Business Office was “as hot as Dutch love.
9. Tues.- -Have you heard the one about the 

Irishman, the Scotchman and the jew? 
If not, ask Mr. Eastman, tonight’s 
lecturer.

10. Wed.—Self-denial .week in full swing. 
Seems as though the craving for candy 
gets more vicious every day.

11. Thurs.—Everybody wondering about 
making connections in order to get home 
fastest way possible a week from to­
morrow.

12. Fri.—“Bethlehem” sung beautifully by 
the chorus. Houghton branch of alumni 
organized.

13 Sat.—Time tables, bus schedules, and 
much “vacation” talk.

14. Sun.—Next Sunday we’ll be home.

15. Mon.—“1 see one of the angels is out for 
air.”—a remark overheard at Pageant 
practice.

16. l ues.—Sang the association hymn at 
worship to-night—“Love Found a Way.”

17. Wed.—Ate the 85th bowl of soup at 
lunch to-day.

18. Thurs.—Miss Fancher can’t keep her 
mind off educational subjects—she wished 
her Principles Class “A very merry and 
happy vocation.”

19. Fri.—No association to night. General 
exodus from “dear old Houghton.”

INTERLUDE
JANUARY

6. Tues.—“Happy days are come again.” 
Be it ever so rule-full there’s no place like 
Houghton.

7. Wed.— Always something to take the joy 
out of life. Exams are coming.

8. Thurs.—Cold enough to freeze the hair 
off a dog.

9. Fri.—Shortage of water. Prof. Wright 
asks us to be philanthropists and follow 
the example of the old man who took a 
bath every Spring whether he needed it 
or not.

10. Sat.—We’ve learned in Psychology that 
an egg is “that never too much to be sat 
upon object.”

11. Sun.—“Whatever difference there is be­
tween what I think of Jesus and the facts 
about Jesus demands repentance.”

J. R. PITT

12. Mon.—-“Time ain’t nothin’ when you 
ain’t in a hurry.” weary willie

13. Tues.- A trip through Germany with 
Mr. Bucher, F.R.G.S., Sleeping soldier 
certainly snored.

14. Wed.—Soph boys defeat Seniors thus 
gaining Class Series championship.

77



YE CHRONICLE
{Continued)

15. Thurs.—The Black and Orange bobs 
look snappy and ride snappier. It’s 
rumored that sliding is rather tough on 
trousers. (Ask Paul.)

16. Fri. Library Benefit Concert proves 
the excellence of home talent.

17. Sat.- To-night the bobs rode likegreased 
lightning with a cow bell attached.

18- Sun. Christ’s way is not praying out 
of the burden ... He is going to teach you 
how to bear the necessary load.”

J. R. PITT

19. Mon.—“A stitch in time” is extraordin­
ary indeed.”

WEARY WILLIE

20. l ues. — With the drawing nigh of exams 
we’re ^beginning to believe in that quota­
tion; “No true education is painless.”

21. Wed. Mrs. Albert Einstein has said: 
“I must handle the family bank book. If 
the Professor tried to do it he would get 
all mixed up.”

22. Thurs. Bright and fair.
23. Eri.—Purple win both games. Must be 

partly due to the stimulus of Hines’ band.
24. Sat.—Thaw.
25. Sun.—“When you get God’s opinion of 

sin you will quit sin.” ( R pm,
26. Mon.—Cram.
27. 1 ues.—Exam.
28. Wed.—Cram.
29. Thurs.—Exam.
30. Fri.—Exam.
31. Sat.—Sweet relief.

FEBRUARY
1. Sun.—-“Any place of service is a place of 

exaltation.” „„„ „REV. E. F. MCCARTY

2. Mon.- Registration—Doc Frank regis­
tered on time. Rip roaring good basketball 
game. Gold win all around.

3. 1 ues.—As Mrs. Bowen says: “ 1 he school 
certainly is well peppered with the 
mumps.”

4. Wed.—Boulder Staff royally entertained 
at a Valentine party given by Miss 
Gillette. Bea’s mumps kept her away.

5. Thurs.—“It’s a long worm that has no 
turning.” weary willie

6- kri.—Senior girls sleigh ride to Caneadea 
and back to pancakes and—

7. Sat.—Alumni all over the town.
8. Sun.—“A life subjected to human experi­

ment is lost.” j. R. PITT
9. Mon.— Prof. King informs Shakespeare 

class that little children giggle when em­
barrassed, and admits that college students 
can be similarly affected.

10. Tues.—Rev. W. H. Marvin begins 
special meetings.

H. Wed.—Prof. King almost giggled ’
12. I burs.—More mumps—1 heos and I n”- 
13. Fri. — Rach’s birthday.
14. Sat.—More mumps- Morelia Wiltsie 

and Marg Plimpton.
15. Sun.—Rev. Marvin preaches “C hrist 

the Lamb and Christ the Lion.”
16. Mon.—Si Anderson’s got ’em.
17. lues.—Pres. Luckey has a heart to 

heart talk to the students concerning the 
Christian life.

18. Wed.—Thurber’s face has swollen gor­
geously. 1 here are some compensations 
for mump pains tho—such as home made 
candy, ice cream, no classes, and a 
mighty fine nurse.

19. Thur.—Rev. Marvin “carrying on” 
despite ill health.

20. Fri.—No soup today.
21. Sat.—Soup.
22. Sun.—When and Where I estimony 

Meeting.

78



YE CHRONICLE
{Continued}

23. Mon.—Washington’s birthday. Only cel­
ebration we noticed was the closing of the 
Post Office.

24. Tues.—Mumps’ patients leaving the 
Hospital one by one.

25. Wed.—Our editor has to spend another 
“mumps session” in the Hospital. Other 
side of his face wants to have a swell time.

26. Thur.—“The spiritual life is sick of the 
palsy.” c. H. CHURCHILL

27. Fri.—“Christ is better than His word.”
C. H. CHURCHILL 

Wonderful revival.
28. Sat.- Just Saturday.

MARCH
1. Sun.—“Jesus Christ was at once the most 

sorrowful and exultingly happy of men on 
earth.” j. r. pitt

2. Mon. Alvin Barker and Donald Berry 
have succumbed and are suffering from a 
swelling of the parotid glands.

3. Tues.—Mr. and Mrs. Norman, evangel­
ists, in Chapel.

4. Wed.—Another Purple-Gold basketball 
scrap. Gold come out on top.

5. Thurs.- Boulder Staff exhort (by means 
of pen) the Alumni to support.

6. Fri.—Purple-Gold Game. Purple girls 
season champs. Purple boys crowding foi 
a chance at the victory.

7. Sat.—Prof. LaVay Fancher is sporting a 
Nash.

8. Sun.—“The word of God in your life 
constitutes all the area in which the 
Spirit can work.” J- R- >’ITT

9. Mon.—“Curfew shall not toll to-night.”
10 Tues.—Helen Wiltsie couldn’t resist the 

mumps. “Poor Richard.” Senior class 
seem to be sailing through this epidemic 
almost unscathed.

11. Wed.—Gold men win series.
12. Thurs.—Robin chirping in the snow.
13. Fri.—Spectacular basketball game be­

tween Faculty Women and Junior Dorm 
Girls.

14. Sat.—Somebody heard a bluebird.
15. Sun. —“God never told the Church to 

reform society. The calling of the Church 
is a higher calling than that.”

J. R. PITT

16. Mon.—Seniors announce honors at a 
chicken dinner at Portage.—Neva Henry, 
first, Bessie Crocker, second.

17. Tues.—Girls of ’27 give Mrs. Price 
Stark a surprise party.

18. Wed.—Harold Smith is in the Hospital 
with swollen glands. And three of Prof. 
Stanley’s children mix tears of pian with 
their food.

19. Thurs.—Last minute rush on Boulder.
20. Fri.—High School banquet and an­

nouncement of honors. Kenneth Wright, 
first, Florence Smith, second. Boulder 
finished!

25. Wed.—Pres. H. E. Southwick, Emerson 
School of Oratory, reads Othello.

27 31. Midsemester exams.
APRIL

11. Sat.—Keuka College Girls’ Glee Club. 
MAY

1. Thurs.— May Concert.
15. Fri.—College Junior-Senior Banquet. 

Boulders out!
20. Wed.—Senior Reception.
22. Fri.—Men’s Glee Club Home Concert.

JUNE
5. Fri.—Chorus.
7. Sun.—Baccalaureate Service.
10. Wed.—Annual Commencement.

79









THE 1931 BOULDER







931 BOULDER

WHO’S WHO
AMONG HOUGHTON ALUMNI

Due to many requests from the Alumni, the Staff of this eighth volume of the Boulder 
have put forth a special effort to add to the Alumni Section.

Each year a new group joins that integral part of the Institution, and as time passes 
Houghton becomes more and more privileged to claim her honored sons. And there are 
many of these! Their vocations are as varied as are the walks of life, yet many are recognized 
as truly great.

This year, the Boulder attempts to give its appreciation of the work of five men all 
former Houghton students. Early in the year we asked many of the Alumni to nominate 
those whom they considered worthy for a place in Who’s Who. Their response was prompt 
and most gratifying. Space does not permit us to list everyone mentioned, but those here 
named were the almost unanimous choice of their friends and former schoolmates.

Among our Alumni, such men as these will fulfill the prophecy of the Alma Mater: 
“When o’er earth thy fame has risen

Like the morning light. . . .”

HENRY CLARK BEDFORD

Born Bradford County, Pennsylvania, December 19, 1875 to Sylvester and Elizabeth Ann 
(Rathbun).

Graduated Houghton Seminary, Houghton, New York, 1902.
A.M., Ohio Northern University, Ada, Ohio, 1906.
A.B., Oberlin, 1910.
Married Nellie Crow of College Springs, Iowa.
Professor of Greek Houghton Seminary, 1900 15.
Pastor Wesleyan Methodist Church, Fillmore, New York, 1907-1910.
President Wesleyan Methodist College Central, South Carolina, 1915-19.
President Marion College, Marion, Indiana, 1919-1922. He was the first President of the 

School at Marion after the Wesleyan Methodist denomination took it over.
Professor Religious Education Penn College, Oskaloosa, Iowa, and pastor College Friends 

Church, Oskaloosa since 1922.
This concise bit of information is not the likable H. Clark Bedford that Houghton knew 

from 1900-1915.
Each of us have, at one time or another, known a Professor who was still a student at 

heart, one to whom students might go for aid and advice, one who would work and play 
along with the students. Such a one was Clark Bedford.

85



THE 1931 BOULDER

WHO’S WHO
AMONG HOUGHTON ALUMNI

(Continued)

On the college campus stands the Bedford Gymnasium—a fitting testimonial of one phase 
of his work here. Professor Bedford was instrumental in tearing down the Old Seminary 
building and moving it to the new campus as a gymnasium.

His interests were not only for the physical well-being of the youth. Each Sunday he con­
ducted a Sunday School Class of young women, and each Sunday evening they met at his 
home for an hour of prayer.

In 1915, much to the regret of his friends and co-workers, Professor Bedford left Houghton 
to enter larger fields of endeavor, but his stay influenced scores of lives of Houghton students.

IRA BOWEN
Born Seneca Ealls, New York, December 21, 1898, son of Rev. J. H. Bowen and Philinda 
(Sprague).

Houghton College 1915-1918.
A.B., Oberlin College, Oberlin, Ohio, 1919.
Worked as Assistant in Physics 1919-1921 at Chicago University under Professor R. A. 

Millikan, who took Bowen with him to California Institute of Technology in 1921 where 
Millikan is Chairman of the Board of Managers.

At California Institute of t echnology he was first Instructor, then Assistant Professor, 
and is now Associate Professor of Physics having received his doctorate with summa cum 
laude.

One of the editors of Physical Review.
Member of Sigma Si.
Has twice addressed the American Association of Science.
The little boy who never went to public school, but had his mother for a tutor till he 

became of secondary school age; who graduated from Houghton High School as Valedic­
torian of his class; who used to string batteries around the house to give the family shocks: 
this little boy, who hated Latin, but loved to read, and to study Mathematics and Science, 
grew up to be the man who knew how to use his opportunities, and about whom the following 
was written:

“A short paper, published unobtrusively a few weeks ago has excited unusual interest 
among astronomers. In a single page it gives the answer to one of nature’s riddles which 
has baffled the world of science for sixty years—the composition of the gaseous nebulae. 
This noteworthy discovery—by far the most remarkable of the year now closing has been 
made, not by an astronomer, but by a physicist, Dr. Bowen, one of Professor Millikan’s 
associates at the California Institute of Technology, California.”

excerpt from—-
“A Scientific Ghost Laid”

Henry Norris Russell, Ph.D.
Scientific American—January, 1928

86



WHO’S WHO
AMONG HOUGHTON ALUMNI

(Continued)

BENJAMIN J. CLAWSON

Perhaps one of the most prominent Alumni in the field of Medicine is Dr. B. J. Clawson.
Dr. Clawson was born in Dixonville, Pennsylvania and was educated in the common 

schools there. In 1902 he came to Houghton and completed his high school and Seminary 
work. After leaving Houghton he decided to take additional work in the zoological field. 
Later he took his Ph.D. in Bacteriology from the University of Chicago.

He became State Bacteriologist in Oklahoma. While there he found that it would be 
advantageous in his work to have a knowledge of medicine. He resigned his office and went 
to the University of Minnesota as a student in the Medical School. After his graduation 
he remained there as Research Professor in Bacteriology in the field of Medicine. Dr. 
Clawson is a recognized authority in his field, and has delivered several papers before a 
National Medical Association.

Recently he announced the result of an experiment which he claims will be a benefit to 
mankind. During his research work he discovered what he believes to be a cure for arthritis. 
Dr. Clawson’s find has not been completely verified as yet, but in several cases thus far 
the cure has been successful.

JAMES SEYMOUR LUCKEY

Born at Short Tract, New York, August 1, 1867, son of James and Pollyanne (Davis).
Graduated from Houghton Seminary, Houghton, New York, 1889.
A.B., Oberlin, 1904, A.M., 1905.
A.M., Harvard, 1908.
Pd.M., Albany Normal College, 1898.
Married Edith Sarah Bedell of Mexico, New York, June 28, 1894.
Principal Millerton Union School, Millerton, New York, 1898-1902.
Instructor Oberlin College, 1905 1907.
President Houghton Seminary, 1908-1923.
President Houghton College since 1923.
Member Phi Beta Kappa.

87



WHO’S WHO
AMONG HOUGHTON ALUMNI

{Continued)

When James S. Luckey received the call to the Presidency of Houghton Seminary in 
1908, he was studying in Harvard College. He had received his Master’s degree but was 
planning for another year’s study. What it cost him to accept the call none but a student 
under similar conditions can know. President Luckey said at one time: “One of the hardest 
things 1 ever had to do in my life was to give up that second year in Harvard.”

Those who know President Luckey can say of him that his life is the School, for more 
than two decades he has given unstintingly of his time, money and intellect. Under his 
administration Houghton has grown from a Seminary to a recognized college, and now he 
is working to have the School admitted to the Association of Colleges and Secondary 
Institutions of the Middle States and Maryland. His determination is remarkable, his 
faithfulness unexceeded, and his capacity for work unrivaled. Great educator that he is, he 
also has a great burden for the spiritual lives of his students. He is a truly great and good 
man.

JOHN S. WILLETT

When he was about fifteen years old John S. Willett came from England to Levant, New 
York where he hired out to work. His conversion at the Levant Charge marked the be­
ginning of a life of service to his Church.

In 1894 he entered Houghton as a student, and in 1901 had the honor of being the first 
graduate from the Advanced Department of Houghton Seminary. Since that time Dr. 
Willett has been an outstanding minister and capable financier in the Wesleyan Methodist 
Church.

At present he is Vice-President of the General Conference, President of the General 
Board of the Church, and Publisher of the Wesleyan Methodist.

In 1905 he became pastor of the Eastwood charge. Each Sunday he travelled clear across 
the city of Syracuse to hold services in the tiny chapel in Eastwood. Under his ministration 
the work flourished, and now there is a church instead of a chapel and Dr. Willett has built 
his home in Eastwood. It is to be noted that he has held that charge for at least twenty-six 
years.

He is a logical and careful thinker. Although educated for the ministry he has shown himself 
a fine business man. He is a strong, eloquent preacher, a polished gentleman, a man who 
people love as well as respect.

88



ALUMNI DIRECTORY
1901

JOHN S. WILLETT 330 East Onondaga Street 
Syracuse, New York 

1902
H. CLARK BEDFORD 25 South 15th Street 

Richmond, Indiana 
FLORENCE YORTON Ransomville, New York 

1904
EDGAR BOYD Pastor W. M. Church

N. Michigan Conference
GERTRUDE PRESTON (Clocksene)

Mobridge, South Dakota
PERRY SAGE
FRED WILLIS

1905
ELSIE RUSH

1907
WILLIAM GREENBERG South Dakota 

1909
LELAND BOARDMAN157 Mountain Avenue 

Caldwell, New Jersey 
WILLIAM FRAZIER

Burlington Savings Bank Building
Burlington, Vermont

JASON A. McPHERSON 341 Crosby Street 
Grand Rapids, Michigan 

1910
CLARENCE M. DUDLEY Houghton, New York 
H. LeROY FANCHER I loughton, New York 
STANLEY W. WRIGHT Houghton, New York 

1911
EDWARD L. ELLIOTT

Falconer, New York, R.D. 71
HAROLD H. HESTER Red Cloud, Nebraska 

1912
RALPH DAVY Morris Plains, New Jersey 
HARRY J. OSTLUND University of Minnesota 

Minneapolis, Minnesota
THEOS J. THOMPSON University of Nebraska 

Lincoln, Nebraska
RAY A. SELLMAN, deceased
MIRIAM DAY, deceased

1913
C. FLOYD HESTER Miltonvale, Kansas
PAUL H. FALL Hiram College

Hiram, Ohio
C. BELLE RUSSELL (Lang)

9624 Banes Street
Bustleton, Philadelphia, Pa. 

FRANK H. WRIGHT Houghton, New York 
W. LaVAY FANCHER Houghton, New York 

1914
TREMAINE McDOWELL

University of Minnesota
Minneapolis, Minnesota 

MARY HUBBARD (McDowell)
University of Minnesota

Minneapolis, Minnesota
WARD BOWEN Delmar, New York

89

RAY HAZLETT

JAMES ELLIOTT

67 Fleet Street 
Forest Hills, New York (L. I.)

ROBERT PRESLEY

I aylor University 
Upland, Indiana

473 South Lake Street
Los Angeles, California

GRACE SLOAN (Overton)
1815 Morningside Avenue

Sioux City, Iowa
1915

BETHEL J. BABBITT 
479 Loudoon

WILLARD D. BALLARD 
RAY A. CALHOUN

Road
Riverside, Illinois

89 Court Street
Saratoga Springs, New York

GERTRUDE E. GRAVES (Hess)
Huntington Beach, California 

HARRIET MEEKER
808 Lexington Avenue

LEO J. RAUB
New York City

1740 South 18th Street
Louisville, Kentucky

1916
CARROLL C, DANIELS

Penn Yan, New York
MARY ALLYN (Kaufmann)

University of Louisville

RALPH KAUFMANN
Louisville, Kentucky

University of Louisville
Louisville, Kentucky

WILFORD KAUFMANN
152 Halstead Street

CLAIR BEVERLY
East Orange, New Jersey

183 Mamaroneck Avenue

BELLE MOSES
White Plains, New York

CLARE DART
RENSSELAER JOHNSON

Houghton, New York

FRANCES WOODS (Moreland) 
Greenville College

PIERCE WOOLSEY
Greenville, Illinois

Cornell University
Ithaca, New York

1917
EARL BARRETT

21 Common Street
Stoneham, Massachusetts

ROBERT CHAMBERLAIN
Cramel, New York, Box 279



ELLIS J. HOPKINS Wellsville, New York 
GEORGE HUBBARD 406 Grandview Boulevard 

Bethlehem, Pennsylvania
ROBERT KAUFMANN

West 54th and Bradley Streets
Cleveland, Ohio

FLORENCE KELLY 32 North Street
Beacon, New York

FREDERICK OVERTON
ARTHUR RUSSELL Albany, New York

Mounted Messenger No. 2CLARENCE BARNE I T Bristow, Iowa
NATHAN CAPEN Bakers Mills, New York 
WILLIAM RUSSELL, deceased

1918
IRA BOWEN

141 South Michigan Avenue 
Pasadena, California

ELSIE M. HANFORD
514 Prendergast Avenue 

Jamestown, New York
ETHEL MAY KELLY (Wenz)

819 Deleware Street
Denver, Colorado

LELIA COLEMAN (Bowen) Delmar, New York 
HAROLD J. LEE

635 West Thomas Street
Rome, New York

CLAUDE A. RIES Houghton, New York 
CLARK A. WARBURTON

Rice Institute

DOROTHY E. PECK
1919 

LELAND P. SMI TH
1920

Houston, Texas 
Sodus, New York

Cambridge, Vermont

EVERETT LAPHAM
9 Second Avenue

Franklinville, New York 
LAWRENCE WOODS Rushford, New York 

1921
ELIZABETH BLACK

RUTH LUCKEY

(Molyneaux)
Marcellus, New York

142 Main Street
Whitesboro, New York 

JOHN HESTER
Burr Oak, Kansas 

EDITH WARBUR TON (Pocock)
Rushford, New York 

1922
FENNO DENSMORE

610 Reno Street
Portland, Oregon

GLADYS GRANGE (Ingersoll)
Oramel, New York

ALMEDA HALL (Kitterman)
430 Limestone Street

Indianapolis, Indiana
STANLEY LAWRENCE

Sandy Creek, New York
CHARLES POCOCK

Rushford, New York

ALLEN BAKER ' Houghton, New York
LAURA BAKER Fleischmanns, New York
FRED BEDFORD

Huntington, Long Island, New York
MARK BEDFORD

563 Ninth Street
Niagara Falls, New York 

ARTHUR BERNHOFT
Tomkins Cove, New York

MARY ANN CHURCHILL
739 South Broad Street

Philadelphia, Pennsylvania
HELEN DAVISON (Stark)

Houghton, New York
RACHEL DAVISON

Houghton, New York
KEITH FARNER

482 Colvin Parkway
Buffalo, New York

KENNETH GIBBIN
Hinsdale, New York

ALICE JEAN HAMPE (McMillen)
Kamabai, Sierre Leone

West Africa
ESTHER HAYNES (Cott)

Scio, New York
HERBERT LENNOX

Intermountain Union College
Helena, Montana

JOSEPHINE RICKARD
Houghton, New York

PEARL RUSSELL
106 Highland Place

Ithaca, New York
CLARICE SPENCER

Caneadea, New York
LAURA STEESE

Sea Cliff, New York
EARL TIERNEY

North Tonawanda, New York
MARY WILLIAMS

Berea College
Berea, Kentucky

1926
HARRIETT BURGIE

Sayville, Long Island, New York
CLAIR CAREY

Punxsutawney, Pennsylvania
ZOLA KITTERMAN (Fancher)

Houghton, New York 
CLARENCE FLINT

Alexander, New York 
LOUISE GIFFORD

401 Fourth Avenue
Olean, New York 

FRANCES McCORB (Hazlett)
67-77 Fleet Street

Forest Hills, L. L, New York 
FRANK HENSHAW

East Aurora, New York 
JOHN HIGGINS

Cadyville, New York

90



FREDERIC HOWLAND
Venice Center, New York

ALFRED JOHNSON Red House, New York 
EDITH LAPHAM Houghton, New York
GENEVIEVE LILLY

111 Cascadilla Avenue
Ithaca, New York

DOROTHY MEADE Cadyville, New York 
FIDELIA WARBURTON

Hamburg High School
Hamburg, New York 

CHARLES L. WHITE
Minersville, Pennsylvania 

1927
IVAH BENNING (Van Wormer)

Houghton, New York
WILBER CLARK Fillmore, New York
PAULINE COOK Wallace, New York
FRANCIS CO l"l' Scio, New York
ERNEST CROCKER Williamston, Michigan 
CLINTON DONOHUE Bliss, New York
IONE DRISCAL Fillmore, New York
CHARLES HOWLAND

Venice Center, New York 
KATHERINE JENNINGS (Vaughn)

Angelica, New York, R.F.D.

HOWARD BAIN
Wyoming, New York 

ELSIE BAKER
Odessa, New York 

LAWRENCE CHAPMAN
Madrid, New York

OLIVER CHRISTY 21 Forsyth Street
Boston, Massachusetts

VERNA CROUCH
Barber College

Anniston, Alabama 
GOLDIE DAVIDSON

Wewoka, Oklahoma 
ANNA DUGGAN

Angelica, New York 
SARA GELSER

Fillmore, New York 
JOSEPH HORTON

Maryland, New York 
CECIL HUNTSMAN

ETHEL KINGSBURY Mooers, New York
DOROTHY LONG Earlville, New York
CLYDE MEREDITH

209 West 15th Street
Holland, Michigan 

DORIS NEAL (Smith)
North Cohocton, New York 

ARNOLD PITT
82 St. Albans Street

Toronto, Ontario, Canada 
CRYSTAL RORK Houghton, New York
CECIL RUSSELL

Nedrow, New York, R.F.D. 1 
HAZEL SARTWELL Tomkins Cove, New York 
GERALD SCOTT Belfast, New York
HARLAN SMI TH North Cohocton, New York 
PAUL STEESE

Houghton, New York 
GLADYS TAYLOR

Leicester, New York 
LLOYD TINGLEY

35 Valley Drive
Atlantic Heights, New Jersey 

RUTH WARBURTON (Chamberlain)
Freedom, New York 

BERTHA WILLIAMS Cuba, New York
KENT WILLIAMS Freedom, New York
BERNICE WRIGHT (Blaisdell)

Hilton, New York 
1928

ALIA ALBRO
Rushford, New York 

SEELEY AUSTIN
Bliss, New York

230 Prospect Street
Canandaigua, New York 

VIRGIL HUSSEY
Panama. New York

RALPH JONES
Orchard Park, New York

HELEN KELLOGG
Panama, New York

CLAIR A. KING
Colgate Divinity School

Rochester, New York
MERRILL LINQUEST (Kreckman)

Houghton, New York 
CARL LUTZ

1046 Florida Avenue

ARTHUR MADDEN

JOHN MANN

RUBY MOORE

Akron, Ohio

Pauling, New York

Machias, New York

23 East Main Street

ARCHIE NEAL
Canisteo, New York

23 Oxford Street

VIOLA ROTH (Hess)

RUTH CROUCH

KENNETH STORMS

PERRY TUCKER

Rochester, New York

Beulah Beach, Ohio

Houghton, New York

Freedom, New York

173 Summit Street
Salamanca, New York 

RUTH VAN DUSEN
187 Main Street

Massena, New York 
EARLE WADSWOR TH

East Aurora, New York 
CELIA WILLIAMS

Belfast, New York

91



HE 19 3 1 BOULDER

1929
ERMA ANDERSON Livonia, New York 
WILFRED BAIN

143 South Aurora Street
Ithaca, New York 

Friendship, New York
Lacona, New York 

Houghton, New York

JANE WILLIAMS
308 North Sixth Street

RICHARD WING
Indiana, Pennsylvania 

Pike, New York

GLADYS BROWN 
HILDA BUTTERFIELD 
CORINNE COLE 
EDITH DAVIS 
EVERETT DYER 
MARION FOX 
LOWELL FOX 
ANDREW FRENCH

ROBERT HESS 
JOSEPH A. KEMP 
FRANK LANE

FLORENCE LONG

Delevan, New York 
Friendship, New York 
Allentown, New York

Delevan, New York

Rochester, New York
Beulah Beach, Ohio 

Silver Springs, New York

Jamestown, New York

Honeoye, New York

173 Cameron Street

1111 East 2nd Street

VERA MATTOON (Miller) Horicon, New York 
STANTON MILLER

Horicon, New York
EVAN MOLYNEAUX

Sardinia, New York
ROBERTA MOLYNEAUX

Houghton, New York
ALICE M. POOL

56 Oakdale Drive
Rochester, New York

IDA ROTH
Bloomingdale, New York

LUELLA ROTH (Clark)
Fillmore, New York

PAUL A. ROY
Lorraine, New York

C. WILLIAM SALLBERG
11 Oliver Place

Silver Creek, New York
EDENA HAYNES (Sallberg)

11 Oliver Place
Silver Creek, New York

CATHERINE SECORD (Brandt)
Brocton, New York

KATHERINE W. SNYDER
Cuba, New York

ROBERT E. STARK
Hinsdale, New York

HOLLIS C. STEVENSON
926 Washington Street

Buffalo, New York
CHARLES E. THOMPSON

Cape Vincent, New York 
MILDRED I. TURNER

Gainesville, New York

92

AR THUR L. YETTER
East Stroudsburg, Pennsylvania

1930
CLAUDENE ACKERMAN (Clay)

Gainesville, New York
WILLET ALBRO 
GORDON ALLEN 
LAURA AMES 
ELSIE BACON 
ELSIE BARBER

Rushford, New York 
Groveland, New York 

North Syracuse, New York 
Bliss, New York 

Belfast, New York
PAULINE BEATTIE (Shipman)

Sardinia, New York
BEULAH BROWN Scio, New York
ELLSWORTH BROWN Belfast, New York

MARGARET CARNAHAN
Frewsburg, New York

AVERIL CHAPMAN Freedom, New York

CASSIUS CONNER
105 Locust Street

Aliquippa, Pennsylvania 

Houghton, New York 

Caledonia, New York 

Alden, New York

ALTON M. CRONK

ALVIN DENSMORE

MARJORIE DONLEY

ARTHUR F. DOTY

MARTHA M. DYER

MILDRED HILL

Cherry Creek, New York 

Chenango Forks, New York 

North Chili, New York
ELEANOR JAMES (VanGilder)

Delevan
JOHN P. KLUZIT

i, New York

Barker, New York
FLORENCE KNAPP . T v ,

Wyoming, New York
ERMA L. MEADE (Chappelle)

47 Euclid Avenue 
Bradford, Pennsylvania

WINNIFRED PITT (Tyler) „ ,
Alexander, New York

BERTHA M. ROTHERMEL , ,
Houghton, New York

MARY ALICE SLOAN
Cherry Creek, New York

MILDRED STEVENSON
Mooers, New York

HARRIET STORMS
Delevan, New York

H. HUGH THOMAS
Lyndonville, New York

LEON WARDEN
Barker, York New





HOUGHTON 
COLLEGE

JAMES S. LUCKEY, A.M., Pd.M. 
President

m----- hC^*)h------ h

DEPARTMENTS

The College of Arts and Sciences 

The School of Theology 

The School of Music

Houghton Seminary (A Preparatory School) 

---------"

SUMMER SESSION 

July 6-August 14, 1931

«—-

For catalog and other information apply to the President 

JAMES S. LUCKEY 

Houghton, New York

95



Compliments of

The
HOUGHTON COLLEGE

MEN’S GLEE CLUB

This organization consists of twenty-two young men, 
selected by the director of the Club upon a competition 
basis. The Club has two complete programs, one sacred, 
and one secular which they have presented in many nearby 
city churches.

Alfred D. Kreckman, Director

For Terms and Program Write: 

fHEOS E. CRONK, Manager 

HOUGHTON COLLEGE, HOUGHTON, N. Y.

94



HOUGHTON'S
GENERAL STORE

A part of the village life
Fits into Houghton’s ideals without friction.
It’s atmosphere is a remedy for homesickness.
You’ll remember it after graduation.
There’s no other like it anywhere.
Use it.

GROCERY DEPARTMENT
AFFILIATED WITH 

ARROWHEAD STORES 
AN ASSOCIATION OF INDEPENDENT GROCERS

M. C. CRONK

95



IF IT’S NEW IN JEWELRY, YOU WILL FIND IT AT 

COVILL’S JEWELRY STORE 
"Home of The Square Deal’’

Mail Orders Promptly Filled
Mail your watch and jewelry repairs Promptly returned 

PHONE 272
no N. Main Street Wellsville, New York

To Lighten Human Labor— 

Shorten Distance—

Save hAoney

1 hese are the services of electricity!

Rochester Gas & Electric Corp.

96



Compliments of

SARDINIA BROS.

PERRY NEW YORK

STEKL BROS.
HARDWARE CO.

"The Hardware Men"

FILLMORE NEW YORK

Compliments of

HOUGHTON COLLEGE 
GIRLS’ GLEE CLUB

RUTH ZIMMERMAN, Directress

Royce & Wright Co.
WyomingCounty’s Greatest Department Store

Ladies’ Ready-to-Wear 
Carpets, Rugs, Lace Curtains 

Dry Goods, Hosiery, Underwear 
“The Best for Less"

Perry, New York

WM. N. GREGOIRE CO. 
Sporting Goods 

Baseball—Basketball -Football 
Uniforms—Golf—Tennis 

Fishing Tackle—Guns 
Outboard Motors 

tupper 5862.
699 Main St. Buffalo, N. Y.

97



HURST BUILDING
Huron and Franklin St., Buffalo

Specializes in Accountancy, Shorthand, 
Typewriting, Secretarial Training and 
Stenotypy, the machine way in short­
hand.

Summer Sessions Begin July 7
Fall Term Opening September 2 

Call, write or phone for information 
Washington 6907

Compliments of

STATE BANK OF RUSHFORD

WESLEYAN METHODIST PUBLISHING 
ASSOCIATION

J. S. WILLETT, Manager

PUBLISHERS OF

Wesleyan Methodist, Sunday School Banner

AND

Other Sunday School Supplies

Job Printing of All Kinds

BIBLES AND OTHER RELIGIOUS BOOKS

330 EAST ONONDAGA ST. SYRACUSE, N. Y.

JOS. LEVEY 
CLOTHING CO.

WELLSVILLE, NEW YORK

We Specialise in Styles 
for College Men

A Good Clothes Shop 
Since 1888

INSURANCE

All lines—Fire, Auto, Accident 
Compensation

Saves you at least 2.5%

M. J. MERVILLE
PHONE 7L FILLMORE

98



ROCKWELL BROS. & CO.
WELLSVILLE, NEW YORK

Established 1882 The Largest Store in Allegany then and for all these 
48years has held that position

Dry Goods Ladies Appareling Rugs Furniture

THE HOUGHTON COLLEGE PRESS
PRINTER OF

Tracts, Pamphlets, Programs

Prices Reasonable Work Guaranteed

99



WILLIAM H. SNOW CO. 
WARSAW, N. Y.

Drygoods, Ready to Wear 
Millinery, etc.

Pandora Tea Toom 
155 North Main Street 

WELLSVILLE, N. Y.

Telephone 355-R

We Cater to Special Parties

STATE BANK OF FILLMORE
FILLMORE, NEW YORK

Resources of 7 50,000.00 Dollars

4 per cent interest paid on time deposits 
compounded semi-annually

Our Motto
SECURITY—SERVICE—COURT ESS

YOUR PATRONAGE SOLICITED

CARTER HARDWARE

General Hardware Store 
Hoover Sweepers and 

ABC Washers

FRIENDSHIP & WELLSVILLE, N. Y.

Compliments of an 
Entertainer

BRUCE M. SWEET, MGR. 
FILLMORE, N. Y.

100



THE A. WESTON LUMBER CO.

High Grade Builders Specialties

16th and State St. OLEAN, N. Y.

FILLMORE 
GARAGE

Automobiles and 
Accessories

DEALERS IN 

Chevrolet Motor Cars 
Passenger and Trucks

Also Second Hand Cars

L

FILLMORE, NEW YORK
Phone 77-F

CUBA NATIONAL BANK
"The Bank of Service"

Commercial, Trust and Savings Departments
Safe Deposit Boxes Travelers’ Checks

Oldest Financial Institution in Allegany County 

___________________=======
101



Soda Fountain Confectionery

“Next to home this is the best place to eat."

COLLEGE INN
HOUGHTON, N. Y.

E. D. Turnell Tele. Fillmore 35-F-14
Tea Room Open Year Around Rooms and Board

HOUGHTON COLLEGE BOOK STORE
“The Oasis of the Students"

WHERE YOU GET:

Your Books and School Supplies

Your Candy and Peanuts

Your College Stickers, Pennants and Pillows

H. J. FERO

Compliments of

WESLEYAN METHODIST CHURCH
J. R. PITT, Pastor

102



THE ROYCROFT INN STANDS FOR HOSPITALITY
AND GOOD CHEER

Its quiet and homelike atmosphere, together with the cuisine which is excellent, 
and the rooms which are clean and comfortable, makes a stay at The Roycroft Inn 
an unforgettable experience and a delightful Holiday.

The Roycroft Inn is just 10 miles south of Buffalo on a brick pike.
Illustrated Inn Booklets and Rates—on request.

THE ROYCROFT INN EAST AURORA, N. Y.

A comfortable borne does not require 
Expensive Furniture

We Have the Inexpensive That is 

COMFORTABLE 
DURABLE 
ARTISTIC

Shopping or Buying, You Will Receive 
the Same Courteous Treatment

rib

W. F. and J. A. Benjamin
RUSHFORD, N. Y.

BUSINESS EDUCATION 
LEADS TO SATISFACTION

BUT, REMEMBER THESE THINGS • 
QUALITY OF PREPARATION DETERMINES 

THE QUANTITY OF SUCCESS

75 YEARS OF 
SUCCESSFUL EXPERIENCE 

STANDS BACK OF OUR COURSES

1028 MAIN STREET, BUFFALO. N.Y

FOR EDUCATION
Go To Houghton College

GIFTS AND REPAIRING
Go To

Thomas Gift Shop

RUSHFORD, N. Y.

103



Compliments of

JACOB DOLD PACKING CO.

BUFFALO, N. Y.

“RITA”
Womens’ Full Fashioned Pure Silk Hose.
The first time in History that a hose of this value has been offered at popular prices.
Once a lady wears RITA HOSE she will never wear any other.
Ask to be shown the latest colors.
This popular hose is sold in Houghton by:

M. C. CRONK

The T-N—one piece
WATER CLOSET

Patented and Patents Pending

A most sanitary and efficient fixture, of highest 
grade vitreous china. Non-overflow. Quiet in 
Operation. The Ideal Fixture for your Home.

Ask Your Plumber or Write

W. A. Case & Son Mfg. Co.
31-33 Main St. BUFFALO, N. Y.

GOWNS - HOODS - CAPS
FOR ALL DEGREES

Correct Outfits Guaranteed by 
the Originators of Academic 

Costume in America

COTRELL & LEONARD 
College Department 
Albany, N. Y.

Compliments of 

McDonnell & Sons, Inc. 
Monuments- mausoleums

Buffalo, New York

104



Compliments of

COLLEGE 
ORCHESTRA

Maxine Morgan, Directress

LADIES' APPAREL
from

THE STYLE SHOPPE
We Cater to the College Girl

Ella R. Evans, Prop. Wellsville, N. Y.

Compliments of

A. H. & R. H. LYMAN M. D.

Fillmore New York

JAMES FLOWERS 

❖

Wellsville, N. Y. Hornell, N. Y.

The Best Place to Eat Between 
Houghton College and Buffalo

Mrs. Geo. DuClon, Prop.
Sardinia, N. Y.

LEE H. McCARTY
Thoroughbred Guernsey Cattle

DISTRIBUTOR OF

Extra Fine Guernsey Milk

Houghton New York

You May Win $ 14,000 With 
One Snapshot

made with your Kodak and entered in the $100,000 
Competition of the Eastman Kodak Co., which 
starts May ist.

Expert Photo Finishing
Our Kodak finishing laboratories are managed by 

skillful, experienced people.

DON SEELE STUDIOS
OLEAN, N. Y.

Eldridge Electrical Shop 

Everything Electrical 
Fillmore, N. Y.

Fixtures, Lamps, Appliances 
Wiring

Strand Tailored to Measure Clothes 
$16.00 $19.50 $14.50 $19.50 $34.50 
Ladies Millinery, Hose, Undergarments

105



Compliments of
DR. F. C. BALLARD, M.D.

Rushford, N. Y.

GEO. W. NAIRN, M.D.
Eye—Ear—Nose—Throat 

Warsaw, N. Y. Fillmore, N. Y.

DR. WALTER E. ECK, M.D.
Dentist

Warsaw New York

DR. J. F. SORTORE, M.D.
Dentist

Belmont New York

DARAH L. BURNELL
LYMAN WEAVER 

Rushford, N. Y.

E. C. GLEASON 
Belfast, N. Y.

LESTER J. WARD
Fillmore New York

HANNIFAN & MARONEY CO. 
Olean, N. Y.

WESTBROOK COMMERCIAL 
ACADEMY 

Olean, N. Y.

LARKIN STORES
GEO. M. DAVIS 
Rock Glen, N. Y.

FIRST NATIONAL BANK 
OF CUBA 

"The Bank of Personal Service"

MODEL CLOTHING STORE 
Clothing for Men and Boys 

Warsaw New York

W. A. BASSETT 
Photographer 

perry New York

HIGGINS BROS. 
Wellsville, N. Y.

FELIX SERIO
Ice Cream Parlor

Belmont New York

NEW YORK STORE
Warsaw New York

Hunt, McMahan, Lindsay Co.

Belfast New York
ALLEGANY LUMBER CO.

Fillmore New York

CANNON CLOTHING CO.
Wellsville New York

E. C. BRISTOL
Belfast New York

MODERN DRY CLEANING 
Call and Deliver Tivice a Week 

Perry New York

Beuerlein’s Clothing Store

Warsaw New York

106



CHIC 
DITTO 
TEDA 
ALEEN 
BUNNY 

INGALLS 
KLUTZ

NOSS
SUNNY-CREST

STEPH 
KISSIE 
VON 
EDE 

CARP 
PETE

"When better Dorms are run we'll show you how to run them."

Notice We, the undersigned, will not be responsible for any debts or other 
obligations contracted by the Wimmen of the Junior Dorm.

(Signed) THE McKINLEY BACHELORS

JUNIOR FACULTY CLUB 
Experts on 

Pedigagicalretalliation 

?Our Motto ?

Key Pum Guesen

“THE ELIZABETHANS”
Patrons of the Model “T" Liz

Agnes Currie Ruth Durivage

Nellie Hewey Lucile Hatch

Edna Haynes Bessie Crocker

DOUBLECHECK INN
The Ancestral Home of Duckie 

Wuckie, Kingfish, Amos 
and the Hot Pup

Expert Taxes Service—"We 
Neveh Sleep.

JOCKEY ST. Phone Harlem 7734

FOX GANG
MacSweeney Rinaldi

Hines Frank
Lyn ford Fox

Houghton's Unwilling Bachelors 

Mrs. Nellie Fox, Custodian

CRAM INN
Popular Resort at Exam Time

Host—TIM J ONES

Hostesses—Peg Ackerman, 
Vi Ackerman, Jessie Robinson 

Bea Jones

WAITERS EIGHT

Alias: Soup-Slingers, Dish-Smashers, Finger-Bowlers. 
Eddie, Ray, Woddy, Polly, Adrian 

Aubrey, Harold, Walt

COLLEGE INN GANG

More Out Than In

Chester Driver, Etc.

WINTER TRANSPORTATION 
Unlimited—Stops at Unexpected Points 

Fare—Good Nerves
JUNIORS COAST LINE—Props., Dick & Walt

THE SCHOOL OF REDUCING 
Owned and Operated by 

Huffington and Lisk 
Expert Contour Artists

NIT & WIT
SUCCESSORS TO MOON & SHINE 

Proprietors of The Nutt House 
Guzzle Aesthetic Boo^e Here

HEWITT & McGOWAN 
Instructor in Terpischorean Art 

Patrons Solicited for Evening Classes

BETHEZEL INN
Open All Night—Free Lunches 
Kaffee and Donuts a Specialty 
Proprietor: George Onionman

107



Equipped with many years’ experience for making photographs 
of all sorts desirable for illustrating college annuals. Best ob­
tainable artists, workmanship and capacity for prompt service.

MOSER STUDIO
Photographers to

“THE BOULDER”

CLINTON AVE. ROCHESTER, N. Y.

108



When planning your 
Annual...

AS each new Staff undertakes the planning 
/\ o£ a Year Book it is confronted with 
r A the same old problems which have per- 

JL JL plexed the workers of previous years. 
And yet, to each new Staff these planning and 
production problems are all new and ordinarily 
must be solved without the benefit of the ex­
perience of those who have solved the same 
problems in the past.
Much of this grief is avoided when the Staff 
works with The Du Bois Press. Out of our 
wealth of experience in building Year Books 
we have formulated certain well defined stand­
ards of procedure for the guidance of each new 
Staff.
To enjoy the full benefit of our Creative Service we rec­
ommend a preliminary conference between the members 
of the Staff and the Manager of our Year Book Depart­
ment. This preliminary conference should be arranged 
at as early a date as possible and does not incur any 
obligation.......... Our “idea” or planning department 
has created many out-standing and prize-winning Year 
Books.......... May we be of service to you?

THE DU BOIS PRESS
Rochester, Y.

Printers of the 192.9, I93° anc^ 193I Bouldet

109



INDEX TO ADVERTISERS
B

Benjamin, W. F. & J. A....................................... 103
Bethezel Inn........................................................... 107
Brookins & Son.................................................... 99
Bryant & Stratton................................................. 103

C
Carter Hardware..................................-............. 100
Case & Son............................................................ 104
College Book Store.............................................. 102
College Inn............................................................ 102
College Inn Gang................................................. 107
College Orchestra................................................. 105
Complimentary Advertisers................. 106
Cottrell and Leonard............................................. 104
Covill’s.................................................................. 96
Cram Inn......................................................... 107
Cuba National Bank.......................................... 101

D
Dold Packing Co.................................................. 104
Double Check Inn................................................ 107
DuBois Press......................................................... 109

E
Eldridge Eelectrical Shop.................................... 105
Elizabethans......................................................... 107
Evans, Ella R.......................................................  105

F
Fillmore Garage.................................................... 101
Fox Gang............................................................... 107

G
Geiser & Son........................................................... 96
Girls’ Glee Club..................................................... 97
Gregoire & Co......................................................... 97

H
Hewitt & McGowan............................................. 107
Houghton College................................................ 93
Houghton College Press...................................... 99
Houghton’s General Store................................... 95
Hurst’s Private School.......................................... 107

J
James....................................................................... 105
Junior Faculty Club.............................................. 107

L 
Page

Lyman, A. H. & R. H............................................. 105
Levey Clothing Co............................................... 98

M 
M. J. Merville....................................................... 98
McCarty, Lu. H..................................................... 105
McDonnell & Son.................................................. 104
McKinley................................................................ 107
Men’s Glee Club................................................... 94
Moser Studio.......................................................... 108

N 
Nit & Wit.......................................................   107

O 
Oppenheim, The Florist........................................ 101

P 
Pandora Tea Room............................................... 100

R
Rita Hosiery.......................................................... 104
Rochester Gas & Electric Corp............................. 96
Rockwell Bros. & Co.............................................. 99
Royce & Wright...................................................... 97
Roycroft Inn......................................................... 103

S 
Sardinia Bros...................................................... 97
School of Reducing............................................... 107
Scoville Brown Co.................................................. 99
Seele Studios......................................................... 105
Snow Co............................................................... 100
State Bank Fillmore.............................................. 100
State Bank Rushford........................................... 9g
Stekl Bros......................................................... 97
Sunny Crest.................................................. 107
Sweet, Bruce M............................................... 100

T 
Thomas Gift Shop......................................... 103

W 
Waiters Eight...................................... jQ7
Wesleyan Methodist Puhi. ... 9g
Wesleyan Methodist Church................................ 102
Weston Lumber Co........................................ 101
White Star Inn................................................. 105
Winter Transportation.......................................... 107

110



AUTOGRAPHS

in










